
cKan8a8 4-H jounial 
The Family Magazine January 1980 

Careers 
and 

Education 



apy-.4 
0,0,-.4VdeekzgrAw 

.*0 

You 
set 

your 
goal, 
we'll 
help 
you 

reach 
it. 
A 

visit 
will 

show 
you 
how! 

2 

To arrange a campus visit or receive complete information, please contact the 
Office of Admissions, Colby Community College, 1255 South Range, Colby, Ks. 

67701. The telephone number is toll-free in Kansas, 1-800-432-7966, or 913-462-3984. 
Colby Community College is fully accredited by the North Central Association 
of Colleges and Secondary Schools. We look forward to hearing from you! 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Kansas 4-H 5-33 
3 Journal K 

,J(3 

Vol. XXVI, No. 1 January 1980 

You can make decision-making 
easy as 1,2,3 

Kansas offers many choices 

c 

for training 8 

Look at engineering technology- 
a career with a future 13 

Kansas Two-Year Colleges 16 

Doctor, lawyer, merchant, parent... 17 

Dental assisting 20 

Kansas Four-Year Colleges 22 

Count on Accounting 25 

Journalism 27 

Picture yourself as a 
commercial artist 29 

Computer occupations 32 

Glenna Wilson Editor 
Karen Walton Secretary 

Address all correspondence: 
Kansas 4-H Journal 
Umberger Hall, KSU 
Manhattan, Kansas 66506 

Phone 913-532-5881 

Kansas 4-H Journal is published 
10 times a year by 

KANSAS 4-H FOUNDATION, INC. 

Merle Eyestone Executive Director 
Bill Foil Associate Director 
Trisha Cash Secretary 
Ann Walker Asst Treasurer 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Governor John Carlin 

Honorary Chairman 
Ross Beach, Chrm. Hays 
Richard Dillon, Vice-Chrm. Hutchinson 
Mrs. Charles Streeter, Treas. Manhattan 
Duane Acker Manhattan 
John Junior Armstrong Manhattan 
Glenn M. Busset Manhattan 
W. Dale Critser Wichita 
Max Dickerson Kansas City 
John 0. Dunbar Manhattan 
Mrs. Olive Garvey Wichita 
Bill House Cedar Vale 
Balfour S. Jeffrey Topeka 
J. Harold Johnson Manhattan 
William M. McDonald Kansas City, Mo. 
John D. Montgomery Junction City 
George Nettels Pittsburg 
George B. Powers Wichita 
Glee Smith Larned 
Mrs. Dwane Wallace Wichita 
*Sen. Frank Carlson Concordia 
*Harry Darby Kansas City 
*Harold E. Jones Manhattan 
*Roger E. Regnier Manhattan 
*Dolph Simons, Sr. Lawrence 
*Advisory Member 

Use of the 4-H name and symbol approved by the 
secretary of Agriculture of the United States, 
January 23, 1951, under the provisions of the laws 
as reenacted by Sec. 707 of the Act of June 25, 1948 
Public Law No. 772 80th Congress (10 USC 797). 

JANUARY 1980 

College is not grade 13 
By De McGlashon 

Assistant Extension Editor, 
Quality of Living 

"Being a senior still doesn't make me feel like this is my last year 
in high school," Kelly said as she sat at the dining room table trying to 
decide which of her senior picture proofs to choose for the family 
album and for friends and relatives. Already in the album were pic- 
tures of her older sister and brother, both of whom could hardly wait 
for the stirring strains of Pomp and Circumstance to usher them from 
the hallowed halls to what they considered to be the big world beyond. 

Not Kelly. So involved was she with what happened each day, she 
barely had time to decide what clothes to wear the next. Decisions 
about what college to choose or a major to select or a career to con- 
sider were as difficult as "trying to make up my mind about these 
pictures," she said. 

After all, how could anyone think about college classes when 
there were high school projects and outside activities like the 
school play to work on, student council meetings to attend, basketball 
practice on every night there was no basketball game, and 4-H club 
days to prepare for. 

At times like these, decisions about college seemed far away and 
at times just a downright nuisance. 

Occasionally something came along, like selecting senior pictures, 
which made her aware that college and career choices were at hand. 
She had talked to her school's counselor, filled out forms for the ACT 
test and attended career days in which various state college and univer- 
sities offered literature and answered questions about their facilities. 

But even these experiences didn't seem to help much. They just 
produced more questions. 

"How can I start college when I don't know what I want to be?" 
she asked. "I don't know if I'm good enough in math to be an 
engineer. And I like animals, but can I handle all the science needed 
to be a veterinarian. I think I'd like animal science, but what kind of 
job would I have when I graduated? Will 1 have time to go out for 
sports in college?" 

Kelly's end-of-school blues is probably not uncommon for many 
high school seniors who are discovering that college is not grade 13. 

Kelly was facing many questions that made her realize that as the 
high school doors closed behind her, her school "daze" was over and 
decisions about her future were ones only she could make. As her 
mother I could lend advice and support, her school counselor could 
show her opportunities at various institutions, and college oriented 
programs could introduce her to new horizons, but in the end, the 
decision had to be hers alone. 

"I think I'll get this picture," she said, holding up one from the 
group. "What do you think?" 

"That looks like a good choice. In fact, it's my favorite too." 
Then she smiled. "I wish deciding about college were as easy as 

picking out the best picture." 
"Maybe it will be in time," I told her. "It's your decision." 

BAKER UNIVERSITY 
recognized quality for 

over one-hundred years 
Incorporated in 1858 

Write: Baker University, 
Baldwin City, Kansas 66006 

1.1.11.11.111111111111.11111111111 

BALDWIN STATE 
BANK 

Capital $1,500,000 

Member F.D.I.C. 

Baldwin City, Kansas 

Phone 594-6421 

3 



Gardert City' Community' College 

has a lot to offer- 

`YOU... 

Choosing a college can be a rough de- 

cision. So can choosing a field of study or a 

vocation. Let us help. 

At Garden City Community College we 

care about you and your future! GCCC also 

offers excellent opportunities for you to 

receive a quality education in academic, 

vocational, technical and industrial curri- 

culums that transfer to four-year institutions 

or qualify for employment. 

If you are interested in a vocational or 

technical career, such as agri-business, irriga- 

tion technology, agri-mechanics, automotive 

mechanics, graphic arts, police science, 

drafting, building trades, mid-management, 

nursing, cosmetology or secretarial science, 

GCCC has a lot to offer you! 

,e 

4 

If you want to study science, music, 

math, physical education, history, art, English 

or any academic courses necessary for transfer 

offer you! 

Let us help make your college and career 

decision making a little easier. Clip the 

coupon and send it to us today, or give us a 

call. We want to show what GCCC has to 

offer you! 

Garden City Community College 

801 Campus Drive 

Garden City, KS 67846 

316-276-7611 

Please send information to: 

Name 

School 

Address 

Zip Graduation Year. 

Area of interest 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



You can make decision-making as easy as 1,2,3 

By Marilyn Bauer 
Counselor-Educator 

Manhattan 

You make decisions every day. 
Most of them are easy to decide. 
"Do I get up? Or do I stay in 

bed?" "Do I eat breakfast? Or do I 

skip it?" 
Making decisions gets hard when 

one of your choices is something 
you can't picture yourself doing: 
"I'm supposed to make a speech, 
but there's no way I'll make a good 
one. I'll just look dumb." 

The choices you have for 
decision-making in a case such as 
that usually run something like this: - "I may look dumb, but I'll 
have to try. It's expected of me," or - "I refuse to look dumb. I'll 
take an 'F.' 

The trouble is, most of us really 
don't like to think of ourselves as 
people who won't try or as people 
who are failures. So we complicate 
things when we really don't want to 
pick a choice that makes us feel un- 
comfortable. In this case you might 
avoid both extremes by creating a 
third way to go: putting off the 
speech until the last minute so you 
can say, "I just didn't have time, so 

JANUARY 1980 

that bad grade doesn't really reflect 
on me.' 

To make decisions more honestly 
and easily you need to spend some 
time figuring out who you think you 
are. Try writing down all the adjec- 
tives that really describe you; then 
pick the five main ones. Are you 
serious, careless, funny, honest, and 
cheerful? Are you dependable, ner- 
vous, intense, cheerful, and silly? 

Go through your list of five 
again. This time decide whether 
some people don't think one or 
more of the adjectives describe you, 
even though you know they do. 
Beside the adjective, write the name 
of the person who wouldn't agree 
that it describes you. For example, 
if you're dependable, but your dad 
thinks your dependability is a joke, 
your list should read "depend- 
able (Dad)." If you think you're 
serious, but your girl- 
friend Mary thinks you're happy- 
go-lucky, write "Serious (Mary)." 

Armed with this list, you'll then 
be able to meet your next decision 
face-to-face. You'll be able to 
answer these decision-making ques- 
tions: 

1. What are my choices? 
2. Knowing the person I am, 

which choice fits me? 
3. Is that the same choice I'd like 

to make? 

4. Is that the choice other people 
think fits me? 

If you make all your decisions on 
No. 4 - what everybody else thinks 
you ought to do - you're probably 
going to end up angrier and angrier, 
because other people will be making 
the decisions, but you'll be living 
with the results. ("I made that 
stupid speech 'cause I knew Mother 
would think I should. She thinks if 
you try hard enough, you can do 
anything. I feel like a fool.") 

The decisions you'll be happy 
about will come from No. 2 and No. 
3. You should combine what you 
really want to do with what you're 
able to do. ("What I want is not to 
look like a fool and not to fail. I'm 
good at writing my thoughts down. 
I'm also pretty good at sticking to 
jobs. Maybe if I practice enough on 
my parents and Mary, I could say 
my thoughts out loud, too.") 

If you think you're using Nos. 2 
and 3 to make your decisions, but 
you're still not comfortable, ask 
yourself, why? Could someone else 
still be influencing you? Could you 
have missed on your list of your ad- 
jectives? ("I put 'serious.' But really 
I'm shy.") 

(Continued on page 6) 

TOPEKA'S FIRST NATIONAL BANK 
Banking that gives you the First Advantage 

5 



(Continued from page 5) 

If you're not able to see why, talk 
to your parents about your decision- 
making problem. If that doesn't 
work, try your school counselor, a 
favorite teacher or a good adult 
friend, such as your 4-H leader. 
Answering this question could take 
time, but it's important,. 

If you find decision-making get- 
ting easier, you'll probably get to 
the point you can throw your list 
away. But you'll still need to follow 
these steps: 

1. What are my alternatives? 
2. Which choice fits me? 
3. Which choice would I like 

best? 
4. If I like a choice that doesn't 

fit me, can I develop what I need to 
pick the choice I like? (If you're not 
at all sure about your ability, you 
could talk to someone who's suc- 
cessfully doing what you want to 
do.) Otherwise, what's my choice? 

5. Is this something I want to do, 
not something that my friends or 
parents or classmates think I ought 
to do? 

sterling 
college 
Sterling, Kansas 67579 

Sterling College can prepare you 
for Youth Leadership. This prepara- 
tion can lead to positions with 4-H, 
Boy Scouts, Girl Scouts, Young Life, 
Y.F.C., Intervarsity Fellowship and 
many other organizations. Your fu- 
ture could be changed by prepar- 
ing yourself now for service tomor- 
row. 

(Please send me info. 
Director of Admissions 
STERLING COLLEGE 
STERLING, KS. 67579 

on SC) 
1 

Name 

Address 

LCIty 
State Zip, . 11101. I NIMM J 

You Are 

Always Welcome 

in Sterling 

THE FARMERS 

STATE BANK 

STERLING KANSAS 

SERVING THE 

LAND OF QUIVIRA 

DEPOSITS INSURED BY F.D.I.C. 

More money for post-high school education comes 

from family income and savings than from any other 

source. Be prepared; early in life start a savings account 

at your 

Kansas Savings and Loan 
Arkansas City 

First Federal Savings and Loan Assn. 

El Dorado 
Mid-Continent Federal Savings and 

Loan Assn. 

Eureka 
Eureka Federal Savings & Loan Assn. 

Fort Scott 
Liberty Savings and Loan Assn. 

Garnett 
The Garnett Savings and Loan Assn. 

Hutchinson 
Valley Federal Savings & Loan Assn. 

Leavenworth 
Citizens Mutual Savings and Loan 

Assn. 
Leavenworth Mutual Savings and 

Loan Assn. 

Liberal 
Frontier Federal Savings and Loan Assn. 

Lyons 
Lyons Savings and Loan Assn. 

Manhattan 
Manhattan Federal Savings and 

Loan Assn. 

McPherson 
Pioneer Savings and Loan Assn. 

Medicine Lodge 
The Barber County Savings and 

Loan Assn. 

Ottawa 
Franklin Savings Assn. 

Parsons 
Mid-America Federal Savings and 

Loan Assn. 

Plainville and Stockton 
Rooks County Savings Assn. 

6 

If you keep answering all five 
questions honestly, you should be 
able to tackle any decision, no mat- 
ter how hard it is. 

WE BUY NEWSPAPERS 
Must be clean & dry 

No magazines 
Scales available at our plant 

Competitive pricing, with premium for amounts over 
7 tons. Will pick up large lots when trucks are 
available or will spot trailer for paper drive. 

DIVERSIFIED INSULATION 
Wellsville, Kansas 913-883-2112 

Open 8 A.M. to 5 P.M. Weekdays, 
8 A.M. to 12 Noon Sat. 

McPherson 
College 

DISCOVER THE WORLD WITHIN YOU 

Agriculture Education 
Industrial Arts Biology 

Home Economics 
and many other fields 

For information, write: 
Director of Admissions, 

McPherson College 
McPherson, Kansas 67460 

NATIONAL 
COOPERATIVE 
REFINERY 
ASSOCIATION 
McPherson, Kansas 

Exploration 
Production 
Purchasing 
Pipelining 
Refining 
Distribution 

Fuels for the Forms 
of Mid-America 

The W-R Milling 

Company 

McPherson, Kansas 

Capitol 
Federal 
Savtrigs 

TOPEKA GREATER KANSAS CITY OLATHE 

LAWRENCE MANHATTAN EMPORIA SALINA 

KANSAS 4-1-I JOURNAL 



IMIUTCHINSON 
community 

college 
offers to you . 

COLLEGIATE 

4-H 

education of many types. HCC is a fully accredited 2-year 
college offering both one and two year degrees as well as an 
excellent transfer program for those wishing to continue to 
a four year institution. Its central Kansas location and 
long-standing tradition of excellence in education attract 
students from across the nation. 

Come and see how HCC cares for YOU! 

Associate in Arts Degree 
General Curricula 
Agriculture 
Architecture 
Art 
Biological Sciences 

Broadcasting 
Business in Accounting 
Business in Administration 
Business-Two-year General 
Chemistry-Physics 
Chiropractic 
Computer Science 
Cytotechnology 
Data Processing 
Dental Hygiene 
Dentistry 
Education 
Engineering 
Engineering Technology 
English 
Fire Science 
Forestry 
Funeral Service Education 
Geology 
History 
Home Economics 

Industrial Arts Education 
Journalism 
Law 
Legal Assistant 
Library Science 
Mathematics 
Medical Records 

Administrator 

Medicine 
Modern Language 
Music Education 
Occupational Therapy 
Optometry 
Physical Education 
Pharmacy 
Physical Therapy 
Physics-Chemistry 
Political Science 
Psychology 
Public Administration 
Recreation 
Sociology 
Speech and Drama 
Veterinary Medicine 

Associate Degree in 

Technical Education 

Technical Education 
Agriculture Occupations: 

Agri-Business 
Ag-Power and Machinery 
Farm Business Analysis 

Business Occupations: 
Retail Sales 

Retail Management 
Secretarial Science 

Electronic Engineering Tech: 
Electricity 
Electronics 

Health Occupations: 
Assoc. Degree Nursing (1980) 
Medical Records 

Curricula 

Medical Office Asst. 
Radiology (X-Ray) 

Law Enforcement: 
Corrections 
Police Science 

Technical Education: 
Building Construction 
Drafting 
Machine Technology 
Mfg. Engineering 

Technology 

FIUTCHINSON 
conuminity 

college 
For information send to: 

HCC ADMISSIONS DIRECTOR 

1300 North Plum 
Hutchinson, Ks. 

Name 

Address 

City 

State __Zip 

67501 

JANUARY 1980 



Colby 
Good land 

Garden 
City 

Dodge 
City 

Liberal 

Hays 
0 

Haviland 
0 

Great 
Bend 

Concordia 
0 Beloit 

Manhattan 

Salina 

Lindsborg 
0 

McPherson 
0 

Sterling 
0 

Hutchinson 

Pratt 
0 

Hillsboro 
0 

Newton 

El Dorado 

Wichita 

Winfield 
0 

Arkansas 
Kj City 

Highland 

Emporia 

Atchison 

(4\iN 
Leavenworth 

Kan as 
Topeka City 

0 Olathe 
Lawrence 0 

0Baldwin 
City 

00ttawa 

Iola Ft. 
0 Scott 

El 
Chanute 

Pittsburg 

Parsons 
Independence 

Coffeyville 

KANSAS COLLEGES AND 
UNIVERSITIES 

KANSAS COMMUNITY JUNIOR 
COLLEGES 

r AREA VOCATIONAL- 
TECHNICAL SCHOOLS 

Kansas offers many choices for training: 

Technical schools - 
Two -year colleges- 
Four-year universities 
Private schools 

By Dorothy G. Groesbeck 
Chairman 

Kansas State Board of Education 

Decision-making in regard to a 
career or occupation is of crucial 
importance to high school stddents. 
Sound decisions depend on good in- 
formation - and lots of it! 

School counselors have a great 
deal of career information, and 
students should ask for it and use it 
in their decision making. Atten- 
dance at "career days" and similar 
activities will help students deter- 
mine what occupation will be satis- 
fying and appropriate for them. 

After setting a career goal, the 
next step in achieving that goal is to 
explore the educational oppor- 
tunities offered in the postsecondary 
institutions and then make a deci- 
sion as to which institution best fills 

one's needs. Depending on the 
career choice, students graduating 
from high school have many options 
for further education at both public 
and private institutions throughout 
the state. 

Community Colleges 
Kansas has nineteen community 

junior colleges, geographically 
dispersed throughout the state, 
which offer one or two-year ter- 
minal programs, associate degree 
programs, and two-year pre- 
paratory programs transferable to a 
four-year institution. Community 
junior colleges essentially serve their 
own districts and surrounding ser- 
vice area. 

Five two-year church related col- 
leges, mainly in the eastern and cen- 
tral areas of the state, offer pro- 
grams in varied disciplines. 

Technical Schools 
The primary mission of the four- 

teen area vocational-technical 
schools is to prepare people for 
specific occupations and to upgrade 

the skills of those presently 
employed. They are two-year in- 
stitutions and offer many one and 
two-year programs leading to 
employment in the various trades, 
health-related occupations and so 
on. 

Kansas Technical Institute is also 
a two-year school offering programs 
in engineering technologies. 

Many private business, trade, 
technical, and vocational schools 
are licensed to do business in Kan- 
sas. Most concentrate their training 
programs in one field. 

For those career goals requiring a 
college degree, the system of six 
state universities offers a wide diver- 
sity of programs leading to bac- 
calaureate, master, and doctoral 
degrees in such areas as liberal arts 
and sciences, teacher education, 
agriculture, and the traditional pro- 
fessions. 

Sixteen four-year private colleges, 
mostly church-related, offer degree 
programs in such fields as liberal 
arts and sciences and teacher train- 
ing. 

Decide which is right for you! 
8 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 

4 



Washburn University, the only 
municipal university, offers degree 
programs in liberal arts and 
sciences, business, law. 

The postsecondary institutions 
provide counseling and placement 
aid. Financial aid is available 
through the state tuition grant pro- 
gram for private Kansas colleges as 
well as the state scholarship pro- 
gram. The tuition grant program 
currently provides $3.8 million in 
student aid to more than 3,600 
students enrolled in the eligible 
private colleges. The state scholar- 
ship program (partially supported 
with federal funding) provides 
about one million dollars to approx- 
imately 1,200 Kansas scholars who 
have financial need. During the cur- 
rent fiscal year, eligible students 
may receive up to $1,200 under the 
tuition grant program and up to 
$500 under the state scholarship 
program. 

The state also pays 90 percent of 
the tuition for postsecondary 
students at the area vocational- 
technical schools. 

Many other types of aids, awards, 
and grants are available to students 
to enable them to achieve their 
educational goals. 

The BEST KEPT SECRET in Kansas 
is 

CLOUD COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Agri-Business 
_Production Agriculture 
_Farm & Ranch Management 
_Ag Supplies & Services 
_Rural Building Construction 
_Elevator Management 
_Feedlot Technology 

Cow-Calf Technology 
_Swine Technology 
_Associate Degree Nursing 

_Child Care & Guidance 
_Secretarial Science 
_Legal Secretary 
_Medical Secretary 
_Supervisory/Management 
_Nursing Home Administration 
_Radio Production 
_Geriatric Aide 
_Nurse Aide 
_Medication Aide 

Both One and Two year programs in many of the above areas. 
* * ****** 

We provide an Associate Degree transfer program in most 
professional areas such as Business, Education, Engineer- 
ing, Home-Economics, Pre-Medicine, Music, etc. 

* * * * * * * * 

For information about The BEST KEPT SECRET in Kansas ask for 
a "viewbook" and catalog! 

Contact: 

Director of Admissions 
Cloud County Community College 
Concordia, Kansas 66901 
Phone: 913-243-1435 

/Opportunity for IN 
4-H Members 
As a 4-H Club Member you are used to 
being where the action is. Working with a 

bank you can continue to be in the center 
of your community. 

Many banks now have early 
advancement to positions of 
responsibility. It's your future ... and 
banking offers an excellent opportunity 
for an interesting and rewarding future. 

JANUARY 1980 

yOu 
cAn 
DO 

FULL 
SERVICE 
KANSAS 

BANK 

at your 

9 



Occupational Opportunities -Plan 
,(2 

' 

. , 

CAREER > 
< 

AREAS 

r 
> < 

ii 
0,, 

i > .< 
32 34 

4-1 
ga uo 

i 
r 

3> 
... 

4- 

6 

Ir 
i> 

., 

r 
<> 
,.,.4 

1- 
..'; L.i 

22 
i> 24 

r2 

(!4 

f§ 
Si 
Zse 

',2 

rix 

li 
Ei 
zse 

2 

'. 

fl 
oi z. 

2,w2 
i> 
Le< 

"4 

ii,1 

;NfN; 
gi y. 

`"2> 

gi 0. 

< 

.,...., 

s 

AGRICULTURE 
EDUCATION 

Agriculture 
Production X P X X X X X H 

Farm & Ranch 
Management P P P P 

Agribusiness 

Supplies/Servioe 
P P X H 

Agricultural 
Mechanics 

X P 

Agricultural 
Power & Machinery 

Ornamental 
Horticulture X X X 

Farm Business 
Analysis 

P P 

DISTRIBUTIVE 
OCCUPATIONS 

Distributive 
Eduation X H H XX X H X XX 
Retail 

Management 
P 

Retail Selling 
Cooperative P X 

HEALTH 
OCCUPATIONS 

Dental 
Assisting P X P P 

Medical Lab 

Tech. (Certified) P 

. 

P P 

Practical None 
(Vocational) P P X X P P P P P 

Nursing 
Assistance (Aide) X X X P 

Radiology 
Technology P 

Mental Health 
Technician P 

Medical 
Auntant X X P 

Health 
Assistant (Coop) 

H 

Medical 

Records Secretary 
X 

Medical Records 
Technician 

HOME ECONOMICS 
AND RELATED OCCUPATIONS 

i 

Family 
Health (Aide) 

Coop. Home Ec. 

Occupational Prep. H P H 

Care & Guidance 

of Children 
X 

Clothing Prod. 

& Services 
s - 

P 

Consurner & Homemaking 

a 

X X 

Fashion Merchandising X 

Food Managernent, 
Prod. & Services 

X X X X X 

Home Furnishings 
(Drapery Cant.) 

X - For High School - Post High and/or Adults 

H - For High School Students Only 

P - For Post High and/or Adults Only 

I() 

0 
i ..., W 

'i 
w 
0 , 

CAREER a 
AREAS 

in 

To i 
:-. 

A3 

0 r 
a, > 
o .tr 

31 
V ,. ,i 
3,3 

±. 
-c-, 

,i= 

/ 
6 

N, 
YC 

, 

YQ 
-, 
.!, 

2, 
1= 

. 

-5 
3 

r2 

iii 

?! 
21 

'4) 

i 

§ 

3 
22 
Li, 

12 

, 
< 

II!( 

?I-El 
,L!,,3 

(.2 

f< 

tes 

j- 

= 

2 

Vocational 
Home Ec. 

X 

Dietetic 
Assistant 

X 

OFFICE 
OCCUPATIONS 

Office 
Education H P X X X X X X H X XX 
Cooperative 
Office Education X X 

Data 
Processing 

P P X PP P 

Key Punch 

and Coding X 

Computer 
Programming X 

I 
P 

Office Filing. 
Machines & Clerical 

P X 

Office 
Clerk H X 

Secretarial 
Training 

P P X X P X 

Clerk-Typist P P X 

TRADE AND 
INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS 

Au Conditioning 
and Refrigeration P P P X X 

Appliance 
Repair 

Body and 
Fender 

X X X X P X X 

Mechanics 

AutoTruck X P X XX XX X X PX XXX 
Automotive 
Machine Shop X X 

Automotive Parts 

Management X 

Aircraft 
Maintenance X X 

Business Machine 
Maintenance 

Commercial 
Art 

X 

X X 

Commercial 
Photography 

Building Const. 
& Maintenance X 

Carpentry X 

_.__ 

X X 

____, 

X 

_.,____._ 

X X X 

---._ 

XP X XXX 
Aircraft 
Instrument Maintenance fi. 

Aircraft Sheet 
Metal 

-_. 

X 

Airframe with 
Fabrication X 

ADN X 

I 

Avionics X 

Electricityllectronics X 

Industrial Equipment Mechanics X 

Kansas Association of Area Vo 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Your Future Now! 

, , . , 

'd 

CAREER 
AREAS 

g '; 
c . .> a 

1 

-6 ° ,.., 

A ''=' 

< 

t 
G 

6 lc 

- 
< 2 < 

-! r 
P 
Z lc 

' . 

z se 

i2 

Z . < 

i2 

i < 

g 
iA se 

r 
< 

g 
us sic 

Machine Tool X 

Manufacturing 
Engineer Technician 

X 

Sheet metal 
Fabrication 

X 

Heavy 

Equipment 
X P 

Masonry X X 

Plumbing & Heating 
& Air Conditioning 

X P 

Custodial 
Service Cert. P 

Diesel 

Mechanic 
X P P X X 

Drafting P P XX X P X P X X X 

Industrial 
Electrician 

X X X X X 

Electrical 
Lineman 

P 

H 

P 

X X 

X 

X 

X 

P 

X 

X 

P I 
X 

X 

X 

Occupations 

Electronic 
Communications 

Industria l 

ro Electn. 
Graphic 
Arts 

Litho.Offset 
Printing 

X X X 

Machine 
Shop X P X X 

P 

X 

X 

X 

P 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Welding and 

Cutting 

Cosmetology 

P P 

P P 

X 
Plastics 

Occupations 

Law Enforcement 
Training 

Small 

Repair 

Engine 

111 111 
X 11111 

X 

II 

X 

H 

--- 
Motorcycle 
Mechanics 

H I Milwork and 

Cabinet Making 

Coop. Ind. 
Training 

.14 

Coop. Occup. 

Training 

Truck Driving P 

TECHNICAL 
EDUCATION 

II X 
Civil 
Technology 

Environmental 
Water 

P 

P 

P 
Engineering 

Technology 

Tech Schools 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

Your Golden Opportunity 

1;1' 
NORTHEAST KANSAS AVTS 
Melvern Deckard, Director 
1501 Riley 
P.O. Box 277 
Atchison, Kansas 66002 
913-367-6204 

NORTH CENTRAL KANSAS AVTS 
Dr. Bob Severance, Director 
1320 North Walnut 
Box 626 
Beloit, Kansas 67420 
913-738-2276 

SOUTHEAST KANSAS AVTS 
Richard R. McWhorter, Director 
Sixth and Roosevelt 
Coffeyville, Kansas 67337 
316-251-3910 

SOUTHWEST KANSAS AVTS 
Dr. Eddie Estes, Director 
Second & Comanche 
P.O. Box 1576 
Dodge City, Kansas 67801 
316-225-0285 

FLINT HILLS AVTS 
Richard Metcalf, Director 
3301 West 18th Avenue 
Emporia, Kansas 66801 
316-342-6404 

COWLEY COUNTY AVTS 
A.F. Buffo, Director 
125 South Second Street 
Arkansas City, Kansas 67005 
316-442-0430 

NORTHWEST KANSAS AVTS 
Larry Keirns, Director 
1209 Harrison 
P.O. Box 668 
Goodland, Kansas 67735 
913-899-3641 

LIBERAL AVTS 
Melvin F. Corn, Director 
P.O. Box 1599 
Liberal, Kansas 67901 
316-624-2551 

MANHATTAN AVTS 
Bill Berry, Director 
3136 Dickens Avenue 
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 
913-539-7431 

CENTRAL KANSAS AVTS 
Dr. Dale Brooks, Director 
218 East 7th Street 
P.O. Box 545 
Newton, Kansas 67114 
316-283-0930 

KANSAS CITY AVTS 
Harry L. Falgren, Director 
2220 North 59th Street 
Kansas City, Kansas 66104 
913-334-1000 

SALINA AVTS 
Eugene Lundgrin, Director 
2562 Scanlan Anenue 
Salina, Kansas 67403 
913-825-2261 

KAW AVTS 
Roy J. Berry, Director 
5724 Huntoon 
Topeka, Kansas 66604 
913-272-8680 

WICHITA AVTS 
Richard Ladd, Director 
301 South Grove 
Wichita, Kansas 67211 
316-265-0771 

JANUARY 1980 11 



THIS IS 
ALLEN COUNTY 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Fully accredited by the North Central Association of Colleges 
and Secondary Schools and by the Kansas Department of Public 
Instruction. Two-year Associate of Arts Degree. ACCC is a two 
year public community college - a college mindful of, and 
responsive to, the needs of youth, and of the community. 

ACCC offers a low cost-high quality education in: 

GENERAL EDUCATION 
COLLEGE TRANSFER 
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 

INTRODUCING-NEW AGRICULTURE PROGRAMS 

One and two year programs in Farm Management, Agri-business, 
and General Agriculture. 

Write: Director of Admissions 

ALLEN COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
IOLA, KANSAS 66749 
Phone 13161 365-5116 

LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Vocational/Occupational Programs 
Agri-Business 
Farm Business Analysis 
Construction Trades 
Cooperative Industrial Training 
Welding 

Ag - Ro Club (agriculture-rodeo) 

Comprehensive Transfer and Associate Degree Programs 

Fully Accredited by North Central Association of Colleges 
and Secondary Schools and National League of Nursing 

Inter-Collegiate Wrestling: Experienced Athletic Director 

Instructors: 
Mike Eastwood, Agriculture; Kenneth Rheums, 
Construction; Ron Eads, CIT Coordinator 

Write or call: 
Dean of Student Services, 
LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE Box 957, 
Parsons, Kansas 67357 Telephone: 316-421-6700 

You're too important not to 
be at Johnson County 
Community College! 

P f rr. We have a place for 
you! 

Whether it's full-time, part-time or just 
a course or two for fun, JCCC has a place 
for you. JCCC means quality education 
at low cost - close to home! 

Exploring options? JCCC is the place. 

You can enroll for the first two years of 
most bachelor's degree programs. 
Credits transfer easily. Or, if you're 
looking for specific job opportunities, we 
offer 30 career options. Many can be 
completed in two years or less. 

Look us over. 
Your future is our business and it shows. 

In just 10 years JCCC has 
become the largest com- 
munity college in Kansas 
with a reputation for 
excellence. Call us at 
(913) 677-8503. Then see 
for yourself. 

JCCC has a place for you. 

Johnson County Community College 
College Boulevard at Quivira Road 

Overland Park, Kansas 66210 

An Equal Opportunity College 

12 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Look at engineering technology -a career with a future 

Paula Brungardt, a Civil Engineering 
Technology Student, gets practical ex- 
perience with surveying instruments in 
an outdoor lab. 

By Elaine Mills 
Assistant 

Dean of Public Affairs 
Kansas Technical Institute 

Salina 

As we enter the new decade of the 
1980's and look ahead to the 
decades beyond, what new wonders 
of modern technology do we expect 
from our scientists and engineers? 

The range of our expectations ex- 
tends from interplanetary travel to 
the solutions to problems of en- 
vironment, energy needs, and stan- 
dards of living. These expectations 
have brought about a growing need 
for a new middleman - the engin- 
eering technician. 

There was a time in our history, 
about 100 years ago, when our body 
of scientific knowledge was small 
enough that the scientist or engineer 
could give his design directly to the 
craftsman to assemble a model and 
test a new idea. With the technolo- 
gical advances we have achieved in 
the last century, however, the 
scientist-engineer and craftsman 

have each become more specialized. 
Direct communication between the 
two have become more and more 
difficult because the engineer deals 
with the theory of why things work, 
and the craftsman deals with the 
practical applications of how things 
work 

That', where the engineering 
technician comes in. The technician 
is trained in both theory and prac- 
tical application, and serves as the 
interpreter between the two. 

In order to learn more about the 
field of engineering technology, let's 
look at the following questions: 

Who can become an engineer- 
ing technician? 

What does an engineering 
technician do? 

Where can I get the training to 
become an engineering techni- 
cian? 

When will my training be com- 
plete? 

Why should I choose engineer- 
ing technology? 

How much will training cost? 
First of all, anyone with an ap- 

titude for science and math has the 
potential for becoming an engineer- 
ing technician. Both men and 
women are needed in the field. High 
school preparation for engineering 
technology should include physical 
sciences, as much math as you can 
get, and perhaps a mechanical draw- 
ing class. In addition, communica- 
tions classes will be helpful in learn- 
ing to get your ideas across to 
others. 

Most employers prefer applicants 
who have had some specialized 
training for technician jobs. It is 
possible to combine work ex- 
perience and education to qualify 
for a position as an engineering 
technician. But for advancement to 

increased responsibility, and to the 
increased salary that goes with the 
responsibility, postsecondary train- 
ing is becoming more and more 
necessary. 

For information on just what an 
engineering technician does, there is 

a very handy book, probably avail- 
able in your school library or in the 
counselor's office. It's called the 
Occupational Outlook Handbook, 
and it is published by the U.S. 
Government Printing Office. Pre- 
pared by the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics, this handbook is full of 
information about most any career 
you can think of. 

According to the Occupational 
Outlook Handbook, research and 
development is one of the largest 
areas of employment for techni- 
cians. Engineering technicians set 
up and calculate the results of ex- 
periments using complex in- 
struments. They assist in developing 
working models, make drawings 
and sketches, and help with design 
work. 

In production of a new product, 
the engineering technician may pre- 
pare specifications for materials, de- 
vise tests to insure product quality, 
or come up with ways to improve ef- 
ficiency. The technician must often 
supervise craftsmen to be sure the 
specifications are followed, and 
communicate with the engineer on 
the progress of the product. 

As sales persons or field represen- 
tatives for manufacturers, techni- 
cians may give advice on installation 
and maintenance of complex equip- 
ment. They might also be involved 
in writing specifications or trans- 
lating technical information into 
common terms. 

(Continued on page 14) 

NEOSHO COUNTY COMMUNITY 

JUNIOR COLLEGE 
1000 S. Allen, Chanute, KS. 66720 

Programs for Transfer, Vocational, Cont. Educ. 

50 acre campus-co-ed dorms-athletics 

For information call 316 431-2820 

N.C.C.J.C. 

JANUARY 1980 13 



Engineering technology (Continued from page 13) 

Computer Engineering Technology students learn several computer languages in 

order to be able to "talk" to the computer. 

In order to fit yourself into one of 
these job descriptions, you're prob- 
bably going to need at least two 
years of full-time college-level 
study. Such study programs are 

available in a variety of educational 
institutions. 

Technical institutes, for example, 
offer training to quality students for 
jobs right after graduation with a 

minimum of on-the-job training. 
They offer intense training in your 
major field of interest with approx- 
imately 50 percent of the training 
being in practical applications in a 
laboratory situation. This combina- 
tion of theory and practice results in 
an Associate of Technology degree. 

Community colleges may offer 
similar programs, but their em- 
phasis requires more theory and 
liberal arts studies. Four-year col- 
leges may offer Bachelor of 
Engineering Technology degrees 
which build on the Associate of 
Technology foundation. Here 
again, there will be at least two 
semesters of liberal arts studies re- 
quired. 

Area vocational-technical schools 
will provide postsecondary training 
with heavy emphasis on lab ex- 
perience. Similar training may be 
available through an apprenticeship 
program or in military technical 
schools. 

Specifically in Kansas, the only 
two-year state-supported college 
specializing in science and engineer- 
ing technology is Kansas Technical 
Institute in Salina. Two state- 

WE SEE YOU IN OUR FUTURE! 

Come and be part of our 
community! 
We will offer you the opportunity 
of studying science, music, 
history, art, mathematics, 
physical education and much 
more in our general studies 
program for the transfer student. 

For more information, 
call (316) 792-2701. 

14 

ba on 
coati 

COMT1U1 
GreatBend itinsas CO ge 

Plus... 
Complete career programs in: 

Agriculture 
Automotive Technology 
Business Occupations 
Computer Science 
Cosmetology 
Criminal Justice 
Diesel Mechanics 
Drafting 
Electronics 
Home Economics 
Machine Technology 
Medical Laboratory Technician 
Mid-Management 
Nursing 
Petroleum Technology 
Secretarial Office Training 
Solar Energy Technology 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



supported four-year schools offer 
Bachelor of Engineering Technol- 
ogy degrees. They are Kansas State 
University and Wichita State 
University. Pittsburg State Universi- 
ty offers a Bachelor of Industrial 
Technology degree. 

Of course, Kansas also offers 
private institutions which provide 
programs of study of varied length 
and depth in the technical fields. 
And there are locally supported area 
vo-tech schools throughout the 
state. 

Learning in technology continues 

Like most career fields, your 
training in engineering technology 
does not end with your formal in- 
struction in college. In addition, you 
will receive on-the-job instruction 
and supervision. And your employ- 
er may offer advanced training in 
specialized areas. 

Because each technological ad- 
vance is likely to open a new area of 
study, education is an ongoing pro- 
cess in engineering technology. You 
should be prepared to accept, in- 
deed create, changes. 

The best reason for choosing 
engineering technology as a career is 
satisfaction. Satisfaction is an in- 
dividual matter, of course, but if 
you are seeking financial rewards, a 
chance to serve mankind, and a 
challenge, engineering technology 
offers all three. 

A college-level education in 
engineering technology is one of the 
best investments you can make. 
How much you invest, in terms of 
time and money, will vary greatly 
from school to school. Dollar costs 
will depend on the institution you 
select and on your personal situa- 
tion. 

Ask about in advance and plan to 
budget for tuition, fees, books, 
room and board, and any special 
tools that you are required to pro- 
vide for your curriculum. Then ask 
what means of financial assistance 
are available to you. Most schools 
are happy to help you find the 
financial resources necessary for 
you to attain your educational goal. 

Upon completing your formal 
education in engineering technol- 
ogy, you will be able to apply your 
knowledge in any one of a cluster of 
careers in your field. Anywhere you 
choose to locate, you will find 

(Continued on page 31) 

JANUARY 1980 

super seeds 
And from them grow the super 

flowers that Kansans know so well. 
When you think of sunflowers you 

think of Kansas. And that's why we 
use a sunflower for our company 
emblem. We hope it reminds you 
that Farm Bureau Insurance is an 

all Kansas company. . .with agent 
assistance and claim service in every 

county of the State. 
The Sunflower State is our only 

territory. We know Kansans and what 
they need in the way of insurance 

protection. . .with a selection of 
policies for auto, home, farm, 

business, income and life protection. 

INSURANCE 

FARM BUREAU MUTUAL KANSAS FARM LIFE KFB INSURANCE COMPANY 

15 



K
A

N
S

A
S

 T
W

O
-Y

E
A

R
 C

O
LL

E
G

E
S

 
P

ub
lic

 C
om

m
un

ity
 J

un
io

r 
C

ol
le

ge
s 

Lo
ca

tio
n 

(E
qu

at
ed

 F
ul

l-T
im

e)
 

E
nr

ol
lm

en
t 

F
al

l, 
19

79
 

T
ui

tio
n 

P
er

 S
em

. 
(K

an
s.

 R
es

.)
 

F
al

l, 
19

79
 

R
oo

m
 &

 
B

oa
rd

 
P

er
 S

em
. 

F
al

l, 
19

79
 

O
n 

C
am

pu
s 

W
R

IT
E

 O
R

 C
A

LL
 

F
O

R
 I

N
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 

H
ou

si
ng

 C
ap

ac
ity

 
T

O
 

A
lle

n 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 J
r.

 C
ol

le
ge

 
B

ar
to

n 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

 
B

ut
le

r 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

 
C

lo
ud

 C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

C
of

fe
yv

ill
e 

C
om

m
un

ity
 J

r.
 C

ol
le

ge
 

C
ol

by
 C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

 

C
ow

le
y 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 &

 
V

oc
at

io
na

l-T
ec

hn
ic

al
 S

ch
oo

l 

D
od

ge
 C

ity
 C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

 
F

or
t 

S
co

tt 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

 
G

ar
de

n 
C

ity
 C

om
m

un
ity

 J
r.

 C
ol

le
ge

 

H
ig

hl
an

d 
C

om
m

un
ity

 J
r.

 C
ol

le
ge

 
H

ut
ch

in
so

n 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

 

In
de

pe
nd

en
ce

 C
om

m
un

ity
 J

r.
 C

ol
le

ge
 

Jo
hn

so
n 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

 K
an

sa
s 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

La
be

tte
 C

om
m

un
ity

 J
r.

 C
ol

le
ge

 
N

eo
sh

o 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

 
P

ra
tt 

C
om

m
un

ity
 J

r.
 C

ol
le

ge
 

S
ew

ar
d 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

P
riv

at
e 

T
w

o-
Y

ea
r 

C
ol

le
ge

s 
C

en
tr

al
 C

ol
le

ge
 

D
on

ne
lly

 C
ol

le
ge

 
H

es
st

on
 C

ol
le

ge
 

S
t. 

Jo
hn

's
 C

ol
le

ge
 

S
ta

te
 T

ec
hn

ic
al

 I
ns

tit
ut

es
 

K
an

sa
s 

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 I

ns
tit

ut
e 

V
oc

at
io

na
l 

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 I

ns
tit

ut
e 

(P
itt

sb
ur

g 
S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
) 

Io
la

 

G
re

at
 B

en
d 

E
l 

D
or

ad
o 

C
on

co
rd

ia
 

C
of

fe
yv

ill
e 

C
ol

by
 

A
rk

an
sa

s 
C

ity
 

D
od

ge
 C

ity
 

Fo
rt

 S
co

tt 

G
ar

de
n 

C
ity

 

H
ig

hl
an

d 
H

ut
ch

in
so

n 

In
de

pe
nd

en
ce

 
O

ve
rl

an
d 

Pa
rk

 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

 
Pa

rs
on

s 

C
ha

nu
te

 

Pr
at

t 

L
ib

er
al

 

M
cP

he
rs

on
 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

 
H

es
st

on
 

W
in

fi
el

d 

Sa
lin

a 

Pi
tts

bu
rg

 

60
7 

1,
25

0 

1,
10

1 

83
5 

74
8.

5 

86
0 

73
7 

1,
04

2 

69
8 

1,
02

0 

64
3 

1,
78

4 

55
1 

5,
90

3 

3,
15

0 

56
8 

46
9 

52
0 

53
2 

25
0 

44
0 

67
3 

23
5 

32
0 

29
0 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
3 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
5.

50
 c

re
di

t 
hr

. 

$1
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$ 
8 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
,2

60
 (

av
e.

) 

$3
5 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
,2

28
 

$7
50

 

$1
72

.5
0 

$8
7.

25
 

$5
49

 

$6
75

 

$6
50

 

$3
12

 (R
oo

m
 o

nl
y)

 

$5
50

 

$6
60

-7
00

 

$6
35

 

$6
95

 

$6
35

 

$6
75

 

$5
50

 

$6
48

 

$8
00

 

$
5
4
0
 

$6
92

.5
0 

$6
70

 

$7
00

 

$7
17

 

$7
50

 

$6
25

 

$6
48

-9
04

 

9
6
 

1
4
4
 

11
2 

20
0 

16
0 

26
4 70
 

20
8 

12
0 

21
8 

18
0 

40
0 96

 

80
 

10
4 

88
 

24
0 

5
9
6
 

3
0
0
 

1
3
5
 

1
2
6
4
 

R
eg

is
tr

ar
, 

A
lle

n 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 J
r.

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
18

01
 

N
. 

C
ot

to
n-

 
w

oo
d,

 
Io

la
, 

K
an

s.
 

66
74

9.
 3

16
-3

65
-5

11
6.

 

D
ea

n 
of

 A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 B
ar

to
n 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
. 

Jr
. 

C
ol

le
ge

, 
G

re
at

 

B
en

d,
 

K
an

s.
 

67
53

0.
 3

16
-7

92
-2

70
1 

(E
xt

. 
21

2)
. 

D
ire

ct
or

 
of

 A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 
B

ut
le

r 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

E
l 

D
or

ad
o,

 K
an

s.
 

67
04

2.
 3

16
-3

21
-5

08
3.

 

J.
W

. 
C

ar
ls

on
, 

D
ir.

 
of

 A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 
C

lo
ud

 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

C
on

co
rd

ia
, 

K
an

s.
 6

69
01

. 

D
ir.

 
of

 A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 
C

of
fe

yv
ill

e 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
Jr

. 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

C
of

- 

fe
yv

ill
e,

 K
an

s.
 6

73
37

. 
31

6-
25

1-
77

00
. 

Jo
e 

M
ild

re
tle

r,
 

D
ea

n 
of

 
A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 

C
ol

by
 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

- 

le
ge

, 
C

ol
by

, 
K

an
s.

 
67

70
1.

 8
00

-4
32

-7
96

6.
 

W
.S

. 
S

co
tt,

 
D

ea
n 

of
 S

tu
de

nt
s,

 
C

ow
le

y 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
- 

le
ge

, 
A

rk
an

sa
s 

C
ity

, 
K

an
s.

 
67

00
5.

 3
16

-4
42

-0
43

0.
 

M
ic

ha
el

 B
oh

at
y,

 D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 D
od

ge
 C

ity
 C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

D
od

ge
 C

ity
, 

K
an

s.
 6

78
01

. 
31

6-
22

5-
13

21
 (

E
xt

. 
21

7)
. 

R
eg

is
tr

ar
, 

F
or

t 
S

co
tt 

C
om

m
un

ity
 J

r.
 C

ol
le

ge
, 2

10
8 

S
. 

H
or

to
n,

 F
or

t 
S

co
tt,

 K
an

s.
 

66
70

1.
 3

16
-2

23
-2

70
0.

 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 G

ar
de

n 
C

ity
 C

om
m

un
ity

 J
r.

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
G

ar
- 

de
n 

C
ity

, 
K

an
s.

 6
78

46
. 

D
ou

gl
as

 L
. 

F
itc

h,
 

D
ea

n 
of

 S
tu

de
nt

 A
ffa

irs
, 

H
ig

hl
an

d 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
Jr

. 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

H
ig

hl
an

d,
 K

an
s.

 
66

03
5.

 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 H

ut
ch

in
so

n 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
H

ut
ch

in
- 

so
n,

 K
an

s.
 6

75
01

. 
31

6-
66

3-
57

81
. 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 
In

de
pe

nd
en

ce
 

co
m

m
un

ity
 

Jr
. 

C
ol

le
ge

, 
In

de
pe

nd
en

ce
, 

K
an

s.
 6

73
01

. 
31

6-
33

1-
41

00
 (

E
xt

. 
31

).
 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 J

oh
ns

on
 C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
C

ol
- 

le
ge

 B
lv

d.
 &

 Q
ui

vi
ra

 R
d.

, 
O

ve
rla

nd
 P

ar
k,

 K
an

s.
 6

62
10

.9
13

- 6
77

 -8
50

3.
 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f A

dm
is

si
on

s 
&

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
, 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

, K
an

s.
 C

om
m

un
ity

 
J 
r.

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
72

50
 S

ta
te

 A
ve

., 
K

an
sa

s 
C

ity
, K

an
s.

 6
61

12
.9

13
 -3

34
 -1

10
0.

 

La
be

tte
 C

om
m

un
ity

 J
r.

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
20

0 
S

ou
th

 1
4t

h 
S

t.,
 P

ar
so

ns
, K

an
s.

 
67

35
7.

 
31

6-
42

1-
67

00
. 

H
om

er
 F

. 
B

ea
rr

ic
k,

 D
ea

n 
of

 S
tu

de
nt

s,
 N

eo
sh

o 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

C
ha

nu
te

, 
K

an
s.

 6
67

20
. 

31
6-

43
1-

28
20

. 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 P

ra
tt 

C
om

m
un

ity
 J

r.
 C

ol
le

ge
, 

P
ra

tt,
 K

an
s.

 
67

12
4.

 3
16

-6
72

-5
64

1.
 

D
ea

n 
of

 S
tu

de
nt

 S
er

vi
ce

s,
 S

ew
ar

d 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

Li
be

ra
l, 

K
an

s.
 

67
90

1.
 3

16
-6

24
-1

95
1.

 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 C
en

tr
al

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
M

cP
he

rs
on

, 
K

an
s.

 6
74

60
. 

31
6-

24
1-

07
23

. 

D
on

ne
lly

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
12

36
 S

an
du

sk
y,

 K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

, 
K

an
s.

 
66

10
2.

 

S
tu

de
nt

 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t, 

H
es

st
on

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

H
es

st
on

, 
K

an
s.

 
67

06
2.

 3
16

-3
27

-4
22

1.
 

W
al

la
ce

 
B

eh
rh

or
st

, 
D

ire
ct

or
 

of
 A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 S

t. 
Jo

hn
's

 
C

ol
le

ge
. 

W
in

fie
ld

, 
K

an
s.

 6
71

56
. 

31
6-

22
1-

40
00

 (
E

xt
. 

34
).

 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 K
an

sa
s 

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 I

ns
tit

ut
e.

 S
al

in
a,

 
K

an
s.

 

67
40

1.
 

W
ill

ia
m

 
G

ar
y 

W
ar

d,
 

D
ire

ct
or

, 
V

oc
at

io
na

l 
T

ec
hn

ic
al

 
In

st
itu

te
. 

P
itt

sb
ur

g 
S

ta
te

 
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

. 
P

itt
sb

ur
g,

 K
an

s.
 

66
76

2.
 

31
6-

23
1-

70
00

 

(E
xt

. 
40

1)
. 



Doctor, lawyer, merchant, 
parent. 

Wait a minute. Parent doesn't 
belong in that rhyme. The first three 
are professions and a parent is ... 
a parent is ... 

a. someone most people become 
sooner or later. 

b. something you may become 
when you least expect it. 

c. a person in the noblest profes- 
sion. 

d. working at the career we are 
least prepared for. 

If you answer yes to all four, 
you're on target, because all are cor- 
rect. 

Although many young people to- 
day choose to postpone marriage 
and a family, most will eventually 
marry and rear children. And yes, a 
child can come when you least ex- 
pect it - on Christmas Day or too 
late to be included as a tax deduc- 
tion on this year's income form or 
just when you thought you had 
enough saved to make the down 
payment on a new car. 

Parenting also is the noblest pro- 
fession, according to two human 
development specialists at Kansas 
State University. Although we 
seldom think of parenting in terms 
of a profession or a career, Mike 
Martin and Chuck Smith see it this 
way. They agreed that in many ways 
today parenthood as a vocation gets 
short changed with the result that 
many young adults are ill-prepared 
with ideas or training about what 
Martin terms "the career that lasts 
longer than any other profession." 

Both specialists are involved with 
youth through extension programs. 
Martin also serves on the 
Governor's Committee for Educa- 
tion for Parenthood and the steering 
committee to the Kansas White 
House Conference on Families. 

Although education for par- 
enthood is really lifelong learning 
that begins when we are born, Mar- 
tin and Smith confirmed that an 
awareness of what it takes to 
become good parents can start any 
time. 

If we look at the most important 
aspects of being parents, Smith said 
they can be divided into three main 
segments - caretaking, building 
relationships, and teaching. 

Caretaking involves the basics of 
meeting a child's physical needs. 
How to change diapers and to make 

JANUARY 1980 

Doctor, lawyer, 
merchant, parent 

By De MeGlashon 
Assistant Extension Editor, Quality of Living 

formula, when to feed solid foods 
or how to decorate a nursery are 
skills that give confidence to young 
parents. 

Good relationships - the 
result of time and effort 

But building relationships with 
children is not so easily learned and 
carries added responsibilities. It 
takes concerted effort by parents to 
spend time with children, doing 
what children want to do. Building 
relationships means letting children 
know parents' feelings and values 
and encouraging children to talk 
about their own experiences. 

Parents are their children's first 
teachers. Through love and 
discipline, parents guide their 
children as youngsters learn self- 
discipline. 

Like a harmonious chorus, all 
three of these important concepts 
form a pattern of good parenting as 
the day-to-day "career" of parent- 
ing calls them into play. 

Teaching these concepts of par- 
enthood education is a shared 
responsibility, Martin and Smith 
said. Local schools and churches, 
families and organizations have an 
opportunity to help young people 
learn more about parenting. 

Organizations such as 4-H, Big 
Sisters and Big Brothers and church 
groups offer teenagers a chance to 
work with youngsters. Some county 
extension offices sponsor 4-H 
babysitting clinics in which the main 
purpose is to make young adults 
more aware of the parenting role. 
Teens learn what to do in case of an 
emergency or what nutritious snacks 
to prepare, but they also find out 
that caring for children involves 
more than merely supplying im- 
mediate needs. 

Babysitting - a way to 
learn about children 

Babysitting offers teens a good 
way to learn about children. In an 
increasingly mobile society, many 
families do not live close enough to 
relatives to call on nearby teens to 
lend a hand with younger cousins or 

nieces and nephews. Fewer siblings 
in families mean children grow up 
without having older brothers and 
sisters to care for them. 

Teaching human development in 
schools can happen throughout the 
curriculum and in everyday 
classroom situations, giving boys as 
well as girls more insights about 
their future parenting roles. High 
school courses such as English and 
social studies are relevant subjects 
which could logically introduce 
aspects of human development and 
family life. 

"The time to learn about parent- 
ing is before you have kids," Smith 
advised. "By the time we become 
parents we have acquired or failed 
to acquire many of the skills that 
contribute to effective parenting. 

"But," he added, " you can 
never be fully prepared for paren- 
ting because your own kids draw out 
much different feelings than those 
you'll experience with children not 
your own. Because we have such 
close identification with our own 
kids, it's difficult to be objective." 
this father of two said. 

This spring as high school 
graduates march down the aisle to 
the stirring strains of 'Pomp and 
Circumstance,' probably all of 
them will know the words to their 
school song, some will know how to 
make down-filled jackets and others 
will be able to decipher physics 
equations, but most will have little 
more than an inkling of the most 
important career facing 
them - that of being a parent. 

FHSU 
meanr sort Hays State University and it 
stands for education. If you are seeking 
a quality education and like quiet, un- 
polluted atmosphere, then Fort Hays 
State University is for you. Write the 
Office of University Relations, Hays, 
Kansas 67601, for more information. 

Producers Gas Equities, Inc. 

HAYS, KANSAS 
Serving the Oil Industry 

in Western Kansas 

This Firm Proudly Recommends Fort 
Hays State University. 
State Farm Insurance Co.-Ed Dies 
Phone 625-9041 2204 Vine St. Box 212 

Hays, Kansas 67601 



LEADERSHIP 
DEVELOPMENT 

IS THE KEY 

f all the honors that 
can be gained in 4-H 

work, none is more 
prestigious than the 
Kansas 4-H Key Award. 
Regulations for Key 
Award consideration are 
stringent; only about one 
percent of the state's 
members are given this 
recognition each year. 
Candidates must first 
meet mandatory require- 
ments which include a 
minimum of three years 
of club work completed, 
participation in at least 
two out-of-county events, 
enrollmept in Junior 
Leadership during the 
current year, and two 
letters of recommenda- 
tion - one of which must 
be from the adult leader 
of the club. 

In addition to these and 
other basic qualifications, 
each nominee for the 4-H 
Key Award must 
have demonstrated 

Announcing The 1979 
Kansas 4-H Key Award 

Winners 

outstanding contributions 
in leadership, citizenship, 
and community service. 
Exhibits, demonstrations, 
judging, public relations 
work, the holding of 
offices, and evidence of 
handling increased re- 
sponsibilities in projects 
are also considered by the 
State Awards Committee 
when determining 
whether a 4-H'er has 
earned this honor. 

With so many factors 
considered, the 4-H Key 
Award obviously is 
recognition for leadership 
development. Simply 
stated, it recognizes 
members who have lived 
up to the high ideals 
expressed by the 4-H 
pledge. It is an award to 
strive for with 
determination ... to 
win with a feeling of ac- 
complishment ... and 
to wear with pride. 
Congratulations, winners! 

Allen 
Cole Herder 
David Sweany 
Becky Ritter 
Jacque Ensminger 
Alisha Brock 
Linda Wolford 

Anderson 
Paul Rickabaugh 
Mark Rickabaugh 
Peggy Mains 

Atchison 
Lori Lynn Gigstad 
Donna Sternsdorff 
Kathy Cattrell 

Barber 
Matt Thom 
Barbara Rowe 
Linda Clarke 

Barton 
Monte L. Clarke 
Kevin Mauler 
Don Miller 
Scott Jay Besthorn 
Kathy Mauler 

Bourbon 
Kevin E. Ericson 
Steve George 
Pamela Sue Douglas 
Jennifer Ann McKenna 

Brown 
Mark Mueller 
Bryce Schumann 
Lisa Heiniger 
Melinda Kleopfer 
Joyce Meyer 

Butler 
Kevin Chase 
Tom Harms 
J. Wade Leonard 
Dala E. Hamilton 
Sheila Simmons 
Gayla Whiteside 

Chase 
G. W. Yeager 
Tom Sollner 
Luanne Molzen 

Chautauqua 
Lori Martin 

Cherokee 
Kathy Epler 
Anita McColm 

Cheyenne 
Ralph Lebow 

Clay 
Marvin Fehlman 
Debbie Guldner 
DeAnn Habluetzel 

Cloud 
Kevin Steward 
Phillip Berndt 
Betty Fuller 

Coffey 
Brian Spielman 
Francy George 

Comanche 
Kenyon Baker 

Cowley 
Lance B. Lewis 
Shelly Crittenden 
LeeAnn Eaton 
LaFawn Lauppe 
Harlene G. Hoyt 
Jennifer Haggard 

Crawford 
Carl Alfred Mahnken 
Brian Marshall 
Joy Brooker 
Kristin Lene Peterson 
Debbie Davied 

Decatur 
Ed Schwab 
Christine Rippe 
Linda Long 
Lynda Votapka 

Dickinson 
Charles E. Stoffer 
Rick Jones 
Leesa Dade Lenhart 
Karen Jeanette Burjes 
Pamela Joan Meyer 
Kathleen R. Biegert 
Ann Garten 
Lisa Teetzen 
Janis Knopp 
Dawne Little 
Brenda Meehan 
Marla Lefert 



Doniphan 
Donita Elder 
Cynthia L. Elliott 

Douglas 
Larry M. Wilson 
A. Scott Pendleton 
John Bradley 
J. Scott Lickteig 
Alden B. Bradley 
Nancy L. Brecheisen 
Anita L. Cleland 
Sherry O'Bryon 
Joy R. Meyen 
Annette K. Winter 
Julie S. Daniels 
Melinda G. Holladay 

Edwards 
Diane J. Russell 

Elk 
Dennis Ray Brown 
Kathy McAlister 

Ellis 
James Leiker 
Gerri Schumacher 

Ellsworth 
Mark Hand lin 
Nancy Ma lir 
Jeanette Libal 

Finney 
Chad Messenger 
Dawn Smith 
Paula Jean Fillmore 
Susan Louise Maser 
Susan Jameson 
Karen Louk 

Ford 
Wes Owens 
Gary Darnell 

Ruthie Beckerdite 
Tammy Venters 
DeKeta Nicholson 

Franklin 
Brad Averill . 

Ted Van Horn 
Linda Teter 
Elizabeth McLain 

Geary 
Christy Strauss 

Gove 
Phyllis Jean Weber 
Elaine Kraus 

Graham 
Karen Nichol 
Janis Barnett 

Grant 
Kevin Shapland 

Gray 
Nancy Courter 

Greeley 
Karen Hornbaker 
Debbie Howell 

Greenwood 
Mark Sherman 
Susan Ebberts 
Karen McCollum 

Hamilton 
Garr let Fecht 
Romalyn Fox 

Harper 
Glenn Spencer 
Dell Wood 
Cathy Patterson 
Diane McKnight 

Harvey 
James Emil Wulf 
Rhonda'K. Brown 
Pam Dicken 
Jene Harms 

Haskell 
Trenton McCaslin 
Gina Holobach 

Hodgeman 
Galen Craghead 
Michele Harms 

Jackson 
Julie Brockelman 
Le Ann Hughes 

Jefferson 
Daryl Gene Sales 
Karl Louis Kabus 
Keith W. Hefty 
William C. Phillips 
Marcia Lynn Henderson 
Pamela I. Dill 
Kelly Dawn Foley 
Karen Noll 
Janet Turner 
Kim Phillips 

Jewell 
Lori Sue Bothwell 

Johnson 
A. Earl Allen, Jr. 
Debbie Anderson 
Amy McDonald 
Susan Mackey 
Trish Snyder 

Kearny 
Fanci Horton 

Kingman 
Duane Blumanhourst 
Scott Mueller 
Jane Dick 
Abby Shanelec 

Kiowa 
Chandra Morris 

Labette 
Richard L. Houston 
Tom Murphy 
John Tipton 
Diana Foster 

Lane 
Brenda Jasper 

Leavenworth 
John W. Evans 
Gayle A. Brown 
Lori M. Sachse 
Stephanie Seely 

Lincoln 
Lori Panzer 

Linn 
Roger Lewis 
Richard Parks 
Patricia Ann Martin 
Jo Ann Long 
Deanna Pettijohn 
Jo Ann Cutshaw 

Logan 
Randall Hubert 
Melanie Griffith 
Tammy Kester 

Lyon 
James L. Stewart 
Rhonda Dee Wessel 
Jill Lynn Leeburg 
Jacque M. Richardson 

McPherson 
David Lee Ferguson 
Russell Dale Galle 
Penny Laughlin 
Kathy Rupp 

Marion 
Larry Schmidt 
Stephen Meirowsky 

Marshall 
Diane l.. Nordhus 

Meade 
Geri Huelskamp 
Wynelle Ediger 
Renae Eccleston 

Miami 
Neal Heiber 
Darrell Gowing 
Cinda Zuel 
Roberta Butel 

Mitchell 
Jerome Buser 
Nellie Briney 
Mary Lynn Hodgson 

Montgomery 
Michael Mitchell 
Kathy Folk 
Laura Lynn Barton 
Donna Clubine 
Linda Smith 
Carol Blaes 

Morris 
Vickie K. Cordell 

Morton 
Terri Tucker 

Nemaha 
Terry Engelken 
John Mishler 
Janet Ackerman 
Jo Ann Koch 

Neosho 
Debbie Reinhardt 
Joni K. Smith 
Lori A. Hiebert 
Tamara Kay Olson 

Ness 
Jo Schlegel 

Norton 
Toni Anderson 
Patricia Mizell 

Osage 
David Alan Fox 
Jo Ann Marie Quaney 
Susan Thompson 

Osborne 
Robert Hollerich 
Doyle Spears 
Von Rothenberger 

Ottawa 
!)avid Crosson 
Cathryn Gorrell 

Pawnee 
Cindy Fox 
Joan Lewis 

Phillips 
Stuart Allen Jarvis 
Scott Oliver Nyhart 
Kay A. Hopson 

Pottawatomie 
Chris Sauvage 
Rhonda Sauvage 
Lynette Sylvester 
Julie Tessendorf 
Kelly Gibbs 

Pratt 
Dee Marie Huffman 
Lisa Grigsby 
Connie Clark 
Claudia Sangster 

Rawlins 
Dwain Worley 
Tracey Michelle Green 

Reno 
Randy L. Doerksen 
Timothy Ray Luginsland 
Rex Alan Fishbum 
Gail Kagarice 
Kathy Fes ler 

Republic 
Jim Ramsbottom 
Ryan Hobson 
Dave Anderson 
Jeff Jensby 
Jane Ramsbottom 

Rice 
Mac Shuttleworth 
Teresa Goodfellow 
Jane McAllaster 

Riley 
Jay Bohnenblust 
Charles J. Voelker 
Mark Warner 
Susan Schoneweis 
Lisa Heikes 
Shawnae Cox 

Rooks 
Richard Dechant, Jr. 
Henry Sander 

Rush 
Joel D. Reichel 

Russell 
Keith A. Nuss 
Lisa Boomhower 

Saline 
Audrey Michaell 
Clara Roesner 
Jodi Oborg 
Sally McDaniel 
Jean Ann Hintz 
Theresa L. Yost 

Scott 
Dennis Landgraf 
Scarlet Jewell Rauth 
Shannon Dunagan 

Sedgwick 
Byron Enix 

John T. McGoldrick 
Mike Shepherd 
Lisa V. Becker 
Maurine Means 
Carla Reichenberger 
Blythe Watson 
Christy Walta 
Robin Goering 
Jacquelyn Smith 

LAND BANK 
X(/./// 

Seward 
LaDena Zielke 

Shawnee 
Scott Wendland 
Alan Eggenberger 
Nancy Blythe 
Shelley M. Hiskey 
Cynthia Doud 

Sheridan 
Lisa Baalman 
Cindy Meitl 

Sherman 
Alan Roeder 
Lachele A. Harper 
Denise K. Harper 

Smith 
Ann Haresnape 

Stafford 
David Paulsen 

Stanton 
Terri Scrivner Mace 

Stevens 
Fony Martin 
Cindy Leonard 

Sumner 
Debbie Glenn 
Catherine Gebhardt 

Thomas 
Chuck Saddler 
Sally S. Saddler 
Carmen K. Poland 
Julie Carmen 

Trego 
Sonya Jo Deutscher 
Lisa L. Gibson 
Rebecca L. Walsh 

Wabaunsee 
Charlene Farrell 
Tracie Stewart 

Wallace 
Stephen P. Schemm 

Washington 
. 

Brant M. Laue 
Patrick Lange 
Hayley Jo Matson 
Denise Marie Hynek 

Wichita 
Bret Hunt 
Lorraine Baker 

Wilson 
Barbara Miller 

Woodson 
Mark Morrison 
Karen Weide 

Wyandotte 
William Budy 
Barton Buehler 
Deborah Budy 

Congratulations from the 
Kansas Federal 
Land Bank Associations 

Chanute Emporia-Topeka Hutchinson Marysville 
Colby Garden City Lamed-Pratt Ness City 
Concordia Hays Lawrence -Ottawa 
Dodge City Hiawatha Manhattan-Abilene Wichita 

Financing Agriculture's Future... 
Generation After Generation 



A career to get your teeth into 

DENTAL ASSISTING 
By Bernice H. McDonald dentist needs for the patients. 
Certified Dental Assistant At chairside the dental assistant 

Flint Hills Area Vocational-Technical School becomes an extension of the dentist, 
Emporia an added hand, an added eye, an ad- 

ded mind, an instrument of the den- 
The dental assistant is a unique tist's occupation, a teammate. 

person, yet the talents possessed by To the patient the dental assistant 
the D.A. are not uncommon in is a friend, a counselor, and a smil- 
other people. Dental assistants are ing face in an antiseptic world. 
not limited to business, science, or In the state of Kansas there are 
health care; the dental assistant four dental assisting programs, 
fulfills interests in all three areas. three in vocational schools and one 

Behind the desk the dental assis- in a community college. The pro- 
tant is a receptionist, office gram at Haskell is a two-year pro- 
manager, secretary, accountant, gram limited to students of Indian 
and public relations counselor for heritage. 
the dentist. The abilities of the den- Dental assisting programs at Flint 
tal assistant in the office are a key Hills AVTS, Salina AVTS, and 
factor in the success or failure of the Wichita AVTS are nine-month pro- 
dental team. grams. Only the programs at the 

In the laboratory the dental assis- Flint Hills AVTS and the Wichita 
tant is an accurate and efficient AVTS are accredited by the 
scientist, for in this work there is lit- American Dental Association Corn- 
tle margin for error. By freeing the mission on Accreditation. The 
dentist from the laboratory, the Salina program, in its third year, is 
dental assistant buys time that the not yet accredited. 

Accredited programs must follow 
the "Guidelines" established by the 
American Dental Association Com- 
mission on Accreditation. Ap- 
plicants must be a graduate of an ac- 
credited high school or have a 
G.E.D. certificate, have taken typ- 
ing, biology, or physiology. A pre- 
admission examination is given to 
all applicants with testing dates 
scheduled by the vocational schools. 
A personal interview and dental and 
medical examinations are required. 

The curriculum in all dental 
assisting programs includes: orien- 
tation, business and office pro- 
cedures, clinical practice, chairside 
assisting, dental health education, 
communication skills, dental 
materials and laboratory pro- 
cedures, dental radiography, 
general anatomy and physiology, 
first aid and office emergencies, 
professional ethics, oral histology, 
oral pathology, microbiology, nutri- 

CAREER OPPORTUNITIES UNLIMITED 
The variety of careers in health offers rich scope for the inquiring mind. as well as the 

excitement and gratification of helping advance man's progress in dealing with himself and his 
environment. 

In spite of the growing number of persons in the health professions. the supply has not 
kept pace with the demand for services. The opportunities are truly unlimited! Whatever your 
choice-medicine. dentistry. nursing. public health. pharmacy. medical technology, medical 
assistance. biophysics. biochemistry. bacteriology. to mention only a few-your prospects 
will be what you make them. determined by your interest and capacity. your training. your 
decisions. your work. 

The Kansas Medical Society and the Kansas Farm Bureau have a joint program, 
Mediserve, designed to identify and assist Kansas students gain admission to the medical 
school. The intent of this program was to assure that Kansas-trained medical students will 
remain to practice in this state. For further information, please contact: Ms. Mary Wiersma, 
Kansas Farm Bureau, 2321 Anderson Street, Manhattan, Kansas 66502. Telephone: 
913-537-2261. 

Jhe medical Society 
1300 Topeka Topeka, Kansas 66612 

20 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL. 



tion, psychology, dental specialties, 
head, neck and dental anatomy, and 
English. 

Those students who graduate 
from accredited programs write the 
National Certification Examina- 
tion. If successful, they become cer- 
tified dental assistants. This cer- 
tification is valid in all 50 states. 

The dental assistant is in great de- 
mand today throughout the coun- 
try. In a sense this is a new field; it is 

an important and honorable part of 
the dental profession. It affords an 
attractive career in an area vital to 
the health of the community and to 
the nation. 

The dental assistant is secure in 
the knowledge that there are always 
jobs available in the dental field. 
Employment is available in private 
practice, within group practices, or 
in government service. 

But, wherever the dental assistant 
serves, the work will be as in- 
teresting as it is diversified, and as 
rewarding as it is important. 

The dental assistant well deserves 
the honor, respect, and gratitude 
that mankind has always reserved 
for those who have chosen to com- 
fort and heal. This choice can be 
yours. 

\\111/11, 

olio'it The 
Closer You 

Look, The Better 
We Look!! Investigate 

the wealth of 
learning opportunities 
available to you - as a person. 
We care about your success. If 

you pass us by, you'll never really know. 
Call or write today. 

913-442-3238 

Community Jr. College 
HIGHLAND, KANSAS 66035 

INvoisirmsAinE. 
COMPUTER PROGRAMMING 

MEDICAL ASSISTING 

DENTAL ASSISTING 
PLACEMENT ASSISTANCE FINANCING AVAILABLE 

CALL OR WRITE FOR INFORMATION 

Blown Institute 
3216 E. Douglas, Wichita 67208 

Phone (316) 685-2284 

JANUARY 1980 21 



Kansas Four-Year o eges 

School 

Baker University 

Benedictine College 

Bethany College 

Bethel College 

Emporia State University 

Fort Hays State University 

Friends University 

Friends Bible College 

Kansas Newman College 

Location 

Fall Semester, 1979 
(Equated FullTime) 

Enrollment Type Affiliation 

Baldwin 857 Coed Methodist 

Atchison 1045 Coed Catholic 

Lindsborg 789 Coed Lutheran 

North Newton 672 Coed Mennonite 

Emporia 5,177 Coed State 

Hays 4,570 Coed State 

Wichita 736 Coed Soc. of Friends 

Haviland 143 Coed Independent 

Wichita 521 Coed Catholic 

17,134 Coed State 

Salina 415 Coed Methodist 

Manhattan 262 Coed Christian 

Kansas State University Manhattan 

Kansas Wesleyan 

Manhattan Christian 
College 

Marymount College 
of Kansas 

McPherson College 

Mid-America Nazarene 
College 

Ottawa University 

Salina 787 Coed Catholic 

McPherson 500 Coed Brethren 

Olathe 

Ottawa 

Pittsburg State University Pittsburg 

Saint Mary College 

Saint Mary of the 
Plains College 

Southwestern College 

Sterling College 

Tabor College 

University of Kansas 

Washburn University 

1,292 Coed Nazarene 

530 Coed Baptist 

4,603 Coed State 

Leavenworth 555 Women Catholic 

Dodge City 

Winfield 

Sterling 

Hillsboro 

Lawrence 

Topeka 

Wichita State University Wichita 

22 

660 Coed Catholic 

609 Coed 

491 

419 

21,993 

4,189 

10,628 

United 
Methodist 

Coed Presbyterian 

Coed Mennonite 

Coed State 

Coed Municipal 

Coed State 

*Is accredited by North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools 

Accreditation 

Kansas State Dept. of Public Instruction; Nat'l. Council 
for Accred. of Teacher Education; Univ. Senate of the 
Methodist Church; American Assoc. of Univ. Women* 

Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Education; State 
Dept. of Public Instruction; Nat'l. Association of Schools 
of Music; Nat'l. Catholic Education Assn.* 

Kansas State Departmentof Public Instruction; Council 
for Social Work Ed., Nat. Assoc. of Schools of Music; 
NCATE* 

Kansas State Department of Public Instruction, AAUW; 
North Central Regional Association on Social Work 
Education. 

Fully Accredited by the North Central Accrediting 
Association and by various professional accrediting agen- 
cies. 

St. Dept. of Pub. Instr.; Ks. St. Bd. of Nurs., Amer. 
Assn. of Col. for Teach. Ed.; Natl. Assn. of Bus. Train. 
Insts.; Natl. Counc. for Accred. of Teacher Ed.; Natl. 
Assn. of Schs. of Music; AAUW; N. Cen. Rgnl. Assn.; 
Counc. of Grad. Schs.; Natl. Leag. for Nurs. 
Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Education; Nat'l. 
Assn. of Schools of Musics; Kansas State Board of Educa- 
tion 

American Assoc. of Bible Colleges 

Kansas State Dept. of Public Instruction; National 
Catholic Educational Assoc.* 

Fully accredited by the North Central Accrediting 
Association and by various professional accrediting agen- 
cies. 

University Senate of the Methodist Church; AAUW; Kan- 
sas State Dept. of Education; North Central Regional 
Assn.* 

American Association of Bible Colleges. 

Nat'l. Council for Accred. of Teacher Education; Nat'l. 
League for Nursing, Nat'l. Assn. of Schools of Musics; 
Kan. St. Board of Education. 

Kansas State Department of Education; Kansas Assn. of 
Colleges and Universities; North Central Regional Assn.*; 
Kan. State Board of Education. 

Kansas State Department of Education* 

Kansas State Dept. of Public Instruction; American Bap- 
tist University* 

Natl. Counc. for Accred. of Teacher Ed.; Natl. Assn. of 
Schools of Music; Natl. Univ. Extens. Assn.; Am. Assoc. 
of Col. for Teacher Ed.; Am. Chemical Soc., Natl. Leag. 
for Nursing*; Eng. Counc. for Profes. Development. 

Nat'l. Council for Accre. of Teacher Education; Nat'l. 
Association of Schools of Music; Nat'l. Council for Ac- 
cred. of Teacher Educations. 

Kansas State Department of Public Instruction; Nat'l. 
Association of Schools of Music; Nat'l. Council for Ac- 
cred. of Teacher Education. 

Kansas State Department of Public Instruction; Nat'l. 
Association of Schools of Music; Kans. State Elementary 
and Secondary Teacher Ed. Programs. 

Kansas State Department of Public Instruction; American 
Association of University Women; Nat'l. Crediting Assoc. 
Teacher Education*. 

Nat'l. Association of Schools of Music; Kansas State 
Department of Public Instruction. 

Prof. Accred.; Arch.; Art; Busi.; Chem.; Engin.; Journ.; 
Law; Medical Tech.; Medicine; Music; Nursing; Occup. 
Ther.; Pharm.; Phys. Ther.; Psych.; Social Work; Speech 
Path. & Audio.; Teacher Ed.; Radiation Ther.; Respir. 
Ther.; Med. record admin. 
Nat'l. Council for Accred. Teacher Education; Assn. of 
American Law Schools; American Bar Assn., American 
Assn. of Univ. Women; Nat'l. Assn. of Schools of 
Music*. 
Nat'l. Council for Accred. Teacher Education; Nat'l. 
Assn. of Schools of Music; Engineers; Council for Profes- 
sional Development; American Chemical Society Commit- 
tee for the Professional Training of Chemists*. Council on 
Dental Education; American Assembly of Collegiate 
Schools of Busines; North Central Nat. League for Nurs- 
ing; Amer. Med. Assn. Bd. of Schools 



Information for the Academic Year Beginning Fall 1979 
Tuition and Fees 
Academic Year' 

$2,660 

2800 , 

2,390 

2,458 

548 

637 

2,540 

2,650 

2,250 
for 30 hrs. 

696 

2,180 

1,463 

2,140 

2,550 

2,616 

510.50 

1,950 

2,270 

2,255 

2,440 

2,520 

716.20 

$21 per hour plus $3 

per hour fee, plus 
$10 activity fee 

782 

Board and Room 
in Residence Halls 
Academic Year" 

$1,490 

1630 , 

1,571 

1,497 

1,220-1,490 

1,210-1,350 
(includes 10, 15 

or 20 meal plan) 

1,295 

1,300 

1,370 

1,360 

1,386 

1,700 

1,350 

1,440 
(average) 

1,450 

1,470 

1,375 
(average) 

1,325 

1,400 

1,344 

1,260 

1,445 

1,380-1,405 

1,600 

1,475 

SCHOLARSHIPS 
On Campus Average 

Housing Capacity No. Amount 

800 426 921 

1000 275 1000 , , 

635 250 450 

620 350 400 

1,506 650 400 

1,767 630 350 

188 385 550 

115 90 450 

277 145 500 
(per year) 

5,000 1,700 300 

500 150 890 
(per year) 

168 65 225 
(per year) 

288 270 700 

430 Unrestricted number available. 450 

920 500 600 

768 550 650 

950 650 350 

365 226 650 

490 470 300 
renewable 

each semester 

565 560 500 

545 200 800 
(renewable 
for 4 yrs.) 

380 250 450 

5,200 2,044 434 

339 500 300 

1 835 511 383 , 

WRITE OR CALL FOR 
INFORMATION TO 

Director of Admission, Baker 
University, Baldwin City, Kansas 
66006. 913-594-6451. 

Benedicine College, Director of Ad- 
missions, North Campus, Atchison, 
Kansas 66002. 913-367-5340. 

Director of Admissions, Bethany 
College, Lindsborg, Kansas 67456. 
913-227-3311 (Ext. 1 1 1). 

Office of Admissions, Bethel Col- 
lege, North Newton, Kansas 67117. 
316-283-2500. 

Office of Admissions, Emporia State 
University, Emporia, Kansas 66801. 
800-362-2578. 

Registrar & Director of Admissions, 
Fort Hays State University, Hays, 
Kansas 67601. 913-628-4222. 

Office of Admissions, Friends 
University, Wichita, Kansas 67213. 

Director of Admissions, Friends 
Bible College, Haviland, Kansas 
67059. 316-862-5252. 

Director of Admissions, Kansas 
Newman College, Wichita, Kansas 
67213. 

Director of 
Univers 

AdmissionsManhattan, Kansas State 
ity, , Kansas 

66506. 913-632-6250. 

Director of Admissions, Kansas 
Wesleyan, Sali na, Kan as 67401. 

Director of Admissions, Manhattan 
Christian College, Manhattan, Kan- 
sas 66502. 913-539-3571. 

Directo of Admissionsns , 
67 40 1 

Marymount 
Sala, Kaas . College, 

r 
in 

Director of Admissions, McPherson 
College, McPherson, Kansas 67460. 
316-241-5155. 

Director of Recruitment, Mid - 
America Nazarene College, Box America 
1776, Olathe, Kansas 66061. 
913-782-3750. 

ivDirector 

of 
taAdmissions, 

Ottawa 
Unersity, Otwa, Kansas 66067. 
913-242-6445. 

Oic of ssions, Pittsbu 
Staffte 

e 

ni UversityAdmi, Pit tsburg, Kansas 
66762. 

Director of Admissions, Saint Mary 
College, Leavenworth, Kansas 
66048. 913-682-5151 (Ext. 240). 

Director of Admisions, Saint Mary 
of the Plains College, Dodge City, 
Kansas 67801. 

Director of Admissions, South- 
western College, Winfield, Kansas 
67156. 316-221-4150 (Ext. 36). 

Director of Admissions, Sterling Col- 
lege, Sterling, Kansas 67579. 
316-378-2113 (Ext. 278 =Collect). 

Director of Admissions, Tabor Col- 
lege, Hillsboro, Kansas 67063. 
316-947-3121. 

Office of Admissions and Records, 
University of Kansas, Lawrence. 
Kansas 66045. 

Registrar and Director of Admis- 
sions, Washburn University, 
Topeka, Kansas 66621. 

Director of Admissions, Wichita 
State University, Wichita, Kansas 
67208. 800-362-2594. 

**Prices may vary because of different meal plans, kinds of rooms, and services available. 

JANUARY 1980 23 



seven great places to learn! 

You're never far from one of the seven Regents' schools in Kansas. At least one of them has the special 

combination of programs that will help you achieve your educational goals. And all of them are 

friendly, helpful, and dedicated to providing a quality education to you at a surprisingly low cost. For 
more information, call or write each school. 

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Director of Admissions 
Emporia, Kansas 66801 
316-343-1200 

FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY 
Director of Admissions 
Hays, Kansas 67601 
913-628-4222 

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY 
Dirctor of Admissions 
Manhattan, Kansas 66506 
1-800-432-8270 toll-free (Kansas only) 
913-532-6250 

KANSAS TECHNICAL. INSTITUTE 
Director of Admissions 
Salina, Kansas 67401 

913-825-0275 

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY 
Director of Admissions 

Pittsburg, Kansas 66762 
316-231-7000 

WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Director of Admissions 
Wichita, Kansas 67208 

316-689-3085 

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS 
Director of Admissions 

Lawrence, Kansas 66045 
913-864-4422 

Kansas Regents' Institutions 

24 
KANSAS 4-11 JOURNAL 



You're a logical thinker, 
can do accurate and careful work under pressure- 

Maybe you should count on ACCOUNTING 

By Guy W. Owings 
Chairman, Department of Accounting 

Pittsburg State University 
Pittsburg 

Describing someone as an ac- 
countant is no more precise than 
saying someone is in agriculture. In 
both areas, there are an incredible 
variety of employment oppor- 
tunities and skill requirements. In 
both fields, there exists a wide range 
of rewards and lifestyles. 

As an accountant for a large cor- 
poration, assignments might one 
week be in the office to audit con- 
tracts for purchase of materials. The 
next week the assignment might in- 
clude a visit to an offshore drilling 
platform in the North Sea by 
helicopter or boat. When I was 
working as a certified public ac- 
countant, my duties took me from 
600 feet underground in a lead mine 
to the tops of grain elevators. My 
work included verification of such 
diverse inventories as silver and 
farm machinery and audits of 
stockbrokers and asphalt plants. 

Principal Employers of 
Accountants 

While assignments can be quite 
varied, there are some general 
classifications which could be 
helpful in describing the profession 
of accounting. The principal 
employers of accountants are cer- 
tified public accounting (CPA) 
firms, business firms, such as 
manufacturers or retailers, and not- 
for-profit organizations, such as 
governmental agencies, hospitals, 
and the like. Each of these will be 
described briefly below. 

CPA Firms 
CPA firms range in size from 

one-person offices to large, interna- 
tional firms with offices in hundreds 
of cities around the world and staff- 
ed by thousands of employees. 
Regardless of size, CPA firms 
usually provide three principal ser- 
vices: audits, tax service, and con- 
sulting. 

JANUARY 1980 

1E3 111=1111eliVIIIImotar, 
WE MME21111111211111111111111=11- Ai km. simmomiummosswismaiiimillbm ,iii 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

111111/1111.MillanIERMINE 
11111111111-anginaMMOP -0M1INNI117 =MOM 1! .d111111111=11. II 1111.1 

111111111111M11111111.11111111.111.11 A , AIM awe 111111111111111111111= ; 

Audits are conducted to deter- 
mine if business financial statements 
are accurate and correctly prepared, 
so that banks and stockholders can 
rely on them. Tax services include 
assistance in preparation of complex 
tax returns and in tax planning, to 
minimize tax liability. Consulting 

covers a wide variety of activities, 
but is frequently assistance in the 
design of accounting and manage- 
ment information systems. 

Business Firms 
Business firms include manufac- 

turing, retailing, financial, and ser- 
vice companies. Positions within 
these firms which require an 
accounting background are general 
accounting, budgeting, tax, finan- 
cial analysis, cost determination and 
control, and internal auditing. 

Having developed a special skill 
in finances, accountants usually 
have a clear road to the top level of 
management. One of the highest 
paid chief executives in the United 
States ($900,000 per year) started his 
career in accounting. 

(Continued on page 26) 

TAKE TWO YEARS 
.--), AT A !... 

CHRISTIAN 
.. - COLLEGE 

_ . 

AND 
---. PREPARE 

..._ rT....._ FOR A JOB 
,, -,. 

-...... Take two years of 
, ' 

., personalized training 
,..., ' in the career area 

vt 

'k --, . .f;yr: 
, I 

( 
i #. t.. 4 -,,, , t of your choice 

For more information, please check areas of interest and mail to Director. Admissions. 
Central College, McPherson, KS 67460 

accounting agribusiness aviation auto mechanics 
Bible/Christian service business management carpentry child ___ 

care data processing dietetics library technology piano 
instruction pre.nursing recreational leadership secretarial 

service associate transfer program other, please specify .social 

Name 

Address 

City 

State Zip Central 
Phone Yr of grad C011ege 
Church Affliation 39 mCP.FRSON KANSAS 67460 

25 



Accounting 
(Continued from page 25) 

Not-For-Profit Organizations 
Not-for-profit organizations in- 

clude the various national, state, 
and local governmental units, such 
as the Federal Internal Revenue Ser- 
vice, General Accounting Office, 
and the many executive branch 
departments. 

Other not-for-profit firms 
needing accountants include 
hospitals, charitable organizations, 
and co-ops. In many cases, job 
descriptions are virtually identical 
with the positions available in 
businesses. 

Opportunities and Rewards 
Salaries for accountants with col- 

lege degrees start in the 
neighborhood of $12,500-$15,000 
for someone with little experience. 
The top salaries are quite high. The 
median income for national CPA 
firm partners is now more than 
$100,000 per year. 

Future prospects look good. A re- 
cent survey indicates that for the 
next few years, demands for ac- 
countants will increase 22 percent 
while supply is expected to go up 
only 13 percent. Opportunities are 
excellent for both males and 
females. Some firms have reported 
that approximately 50 percent of 
their professional staffs are female. 

Preparation for an 
Accounting Career 

Professional certification is 
available in accounting and should 
be the goal of all accountants who 
wish to be true professionals. The 
Certified Public Accountants 

Salina's two 
four-year liberal arts 

colleges: 

Kansas Wesleyan 

Marymount College 

DOWNTOWN SALINA 

A KLINE'S STORE 

26 

(CPA), Certified Management Ac- 
countant (CMA), and Certified In- 
ternal Auditor (CIA) examinations 
all require a baccalaureate degree 
with extensive work in accounting in 
order to take the comprehensive 
examinations. There are additional 
requirements, usually including rele- 
vant work experience. 

All of the state's regent's institu- 
tions offer acccounting programs 
which will meet the educational re- 
quirements to sit for the profes- 
sional examinations. Many accoun- 
tants will begin their studies at two- 
year schools; however, full profes- 
sional certifications requires at least 
four years of college. 

If you have any questions regard- 
ing a career in accounting, please 
feel free to write Guy W. Owings, 
Chairman, Department of Account- 

Agricultural dual degree 

Vocational Home Economics 

Multi-direction in Business 

Administration 

SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE 
Office of Admissions 

WINFIELD, KANSAS 67156 

316-221-4150 

First National Bank 

Full 

Service 

Bank 

Member of F.D.I.C. 

Winfield, Kansas 

ing, Pittsburg State University, 
Pittsburg, Kansas 66762. Or you 
can write to the Department of Ac- 
counting at Emporia State Univers- 
ity, Fort Hays Sate University, 
Wichita State University, Kansas 
State University at Manhattan, or 
the University of Kansas at 
Lawrence. You may wish to visit 
these campuses and address your 
questions to accounting professors 
and students. 

BETHEL COLLEGE 
A private liberal arts college 

Programs include: 
Agriculture and 
International Development 
Environmental Studies 
Health Fields 
Home Economics 
Industrial Arts 
Social Work 

To learn more, write for "The Bethel 
Pattern," which gives a visual and de- 
scriptive view of programs and life at 
Bethel. 

Office of Admissions 
Bethel College 
North Newton, Kansas 67117 
Telephone 316-283-2500 

See Listing Page 20 

Student Banking 
Partner 

of 
Bethel College 

24-Hour Banking 
The Midland Express 

RIGHT IN MIDLAND 
THE MIDDLE I NATIONAL BANK 

OF TOMORROW i 527 MAIN STREET 
NEWTON. KS. 67114 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Journalism: 
The career that's right if you like to write 

By 1)r. Robert Bontrager 
Acting Head 

Journalism and Mass Communications 
Kansas Stale University 

Several years ago an alarm sound- 
ed that too many students were 
heading for careers in journalism. 
Enrollments were up in most jour- 
nalism schools, and the word was 
out that many graduates would not 
find jobs. 

It was a false alarm, raised by 
people who were not up to date on 
the journalism job market. 

The vigorous interest in jour- 
nalism education is not hard to 
understand. Journalism offers the 
widest possible range of career 
choices. And for many students, a 
major in journalism is an excellent 
preparation for non-journalism 
careers, such as law, public service, 
and business management. 

Fifty years ago the 
typical journalist was 
part of a newsroom 
staff. Now about three 
in ten journalism 
students go to 
newspapers. Others are 
preparing for jobs in 
radio, television, adver- 
tising and promotion, 
public information and 

public relations, journalism 
teaching, magazines, photojour- 
nalism, and wire services. 

Today's journalist is a trained 
communicator, and the oppor- 
tunities for jobs are many and 
varied. Consider, for example, the 
career field of agricultural jour- 
nalism. Wherever there's a need to 
make agricultural information 
available to some audience, there 
you'll likely find an agricultural 
journalist. It might be a job on a 
newspaper or magazine, in radio or 
television, in advertising, in public 
relations or promotion. 

You find agricultural journalists 
doing a variety of work. They edit 
your state and national farm 
magazines; they work on specialized 
farming magazines, on breed jour- 
nals, on trade magazines related to 
agriculture. On newspapers they are 
farm writers, editors, or science 
writers. In radio and televison they 
are farm program directors. On ad 

agencies they handle accounts for 
agricultural clients. Some 
agricultural journalists work for 
companies or cooperatives as adver- 
tising or public relations staff. 
Others work for government or for 
universities in extension informa- 
tion - interpreting research fin- 
dings for farm and industry, editing 
bulletins, making movies, designing 
exhibits, writing news releases and 
features for newspapers, magazines, 
radio and television. 

Agricultural journalism is not the 
only specialized area that offers 
varied job opportunities and good 
pay. Home economics journalism is 
another. 

But most students who begin col- 
lege to major in journalism have not 
yet selected a specialized career area 
such as agricultural or home 
economics journalism. Fortunately, 
the four years provide ample time 
for the student to discover and pur- 
sue the specific career interest. 

The journalism major at Kansas 
State does not enroll in a journalism 
course until the sophomore year. At 
the beginning of the junior year, the 
student selects one of six curricular 
areas: news-editorial, magazine, 
radio-television, public relations, 
advertising, or general. This is 
typical of accredited journalism 
departments. 

Students learn soon enough that 
the trained communicator must go 
beyond the basic skills of reporting, 
writing, and editing. Journalism 
majors take only 25 percent of their 

(Continued on page 28) 

How About The Newspaper Business? 

If you are thinking about following a business or professional 
career, why not spend an hour visiting with your home town editor 
and learn about the possibilities in journalism? 

The newspaper business offers an opportunity for a most 
interesting and rewarding life for the young man or woman who 
has a broad educational background, a liking for people, courage. 
and a desire to have an active part in the American way of life. 

A good newspaper man has the satisfaction of knowing that he 
is helping others to a better life. He remembers that "The People 
Have The Right to Know" and, that there is no better way to have 
a well informed Democracy than through the printed word. 

Before you make up your mind on your life's work, please 
think seriously about journalism. Thousands have found it a most 
enjoyable and rewarding career. Maybe you? 

The Journal-World 
Lawrence, Kansas 

"The HOME Newspaper for more than 19,500 Families" 

JANUARY 1980 27 



Journalism 
(Continued from page 27) 

course credits in journalism. This 
allows the student to gain a broad 
knowledge in many subjects in the 
arts, humanities, sciences, and 
business. 

With the age of specialization, 
many journalism students choose to 
take a second major in such areas a 
political science, economics, urban 
affairs, and business. A solid foun- 
dation in one of these areas may 
lead to further professional develop- 
ment later in the career. 

Some question the necessity of a 
journalism education to get a job as 
a journalist. 

While it is possible to get a job 
without a journalism education, 
most young people who find media 
jobs are journalism graduates. 

Although the Newspaper Fund 
reported almost 16,000 journalism 
graduates in 1978, journalism 
departments reported there was no 
major problem in placing graduates 
looking for work. More often than 
not, schools said the demand for 
journalism graduates was greater 
than they could satisfy. 

Journalism education is improv- 

R.N./L.P. N. Nursing* Insurance Technology 

Accounting Clerk *Child Care *Agriculture Technology 

Secretarial Technology.Fashion Merchandising 

Radio/TV Communications.Distributive Education 

4 Yearcli(art,sfelCoed Dorm 
Horse Science 

316-225-1321or toll free1-800-742-9519 
ing, and most journalism depart- 
ments are looking for the above- 
average student. Employers ask 
journalism professors to send their 
best journalism students. And it's 
no secret that the best students have 
the greatest choice of jobs. 

If you are planning to go into 
journalism at college, you can get a 
head start. Learn to type. And read 
as much as you can - newspapers, 

(Continued on page 31) 

Cowley County 

Community College 
Your agriculture education 

goes beyond the four walls of 

a classroom 

On-the-job experience is a major part of all 

our agriculture programs. If you're interested 
in crop production, livestock production, 
agri-business, or if you want to transfer to a 

four year institution, CCCC has a program 
for you. 

If agriculture is in your future, you can 
start on your future today by calling (316) 
4420430, extension 62. or writing 

Agriculture Programs 

Cowley County Community 

College-AVTS 

Arkansas City, 

Kansas 67005 

28 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Picture yourself as a commercial artist 
By Jan Smith 

Managing Editor 
Magazine of the Kansas City Art Institute 

The type on this page used to spell 
the words of this article was design- 
ed by a visual artist working to solve 
a visual communication problem. 
The chair you're sitting in and the 
fabric covering it also were designed 
by visual artists. Publications and 
advertisements are produced with 
the help of layout designers, 
photographers, and paste-up artists. 
The style of our clothes is a result of 
the imagination of fashion 
designers. 

In fact, almost everything that 
has been manufactured has been 
designed by a professional artist 
working in one of the many career 
categories in the vast field of the 
visual arts. 

Young people majoring in art- 
related fields today are finding jobs 
as art educators, art therapists, in- 
dependent artists, art critics and 
writers, self-employed gallery 
owners, artists-in-residence and 
visiting artists in art schools and col- 
leges, and staff artists in stores, 
schools, businesses, hospitals, 
hotels, and churches. The number 
and type of jobs in art-related fields 
are only as limited as the imagina- 
tion, energy, and drive of the artist 
looking for a job. 

But how does one prepare to do 
this interesting work? 

"Patience, skill, and hard work 
are as important as creativity," Jer- 
rold Maddox, head of the art 
department at Kansas State Univer- 
sity, commented. To become a com- 
mercial artists takes training as well 
as talent. 

You have several options for 
places where you can find this kind 
of training. One is at a special art 
school such as Kansas City Art In- 
stitute. (Ed. note: David Harmes 
who designed this magazine's cover, 
is a graduate of KCAL) 

Then the state four-year col- 
leges - Emporia State University, 
Fort Hays State University, Pitts- 
burg State University, Kansas State 
University, University of Kansas, 
and Wichita State University - of- 
fer courses in commercial art and in 
graphic design. 

And many of the other four-year 

JANUARY 1980 

colleges, and some of the two-year 
colleges, also have such classes. To 
find out about the one you're in- 
terested in, you can write or visit the 
campus. 

Recent graduates can expect a 
first-year salary anywhere from 
under $7,000 to $18,000 based on a 
1977 alumni employment survey for 
the Kansas City Art Institute. The 
survey showed that 27 graduates 
had found jobs in design, 19 in 
painting, 5 in printmaking, 13 in 
sculpture, 10 in photography, 2 in 
cinematography, 15 in ceramics, 
and 2 in fiber. 

When one applies for a job, pro- 
fessionals agree that, in addition to 
college or art school education, the 
applicant should have a portfolio. 
Some say that a portfolio is almost 
as important as the art education. 
The portfolio is a collection of work 
and a "reference" that shows what 
you are capable of doing or, even- 
tually, the commercial work you 
have done. Your portfolio should 
grow as you gain experience and it 
should be a visual record of your 
best work. 

As each artist pursues a career 
with his own distinctive work, pur- 
poses, and values, he will find that 
individuality and self-discipline are 
key factors in becoming a success. 

At the Kansas City Art Institute, 
a full-time career counselor, Janice 
Noe, helps students in planning 
their art careers on a one-to-one 
counseling basis. There and at other 
colleges, the focus of the career 
planning and placement office is to 
give the students the knowledge and 
information needed to get the jobs 
they want. Information is available 
on job hunting skills and tech- 
niques, resumes, cover letters, pro- 
posal writing, grants, fellowships, 

internships, and art law. With this 
help, students can fully understand 
the fundamentals involved in find- 
ing a job as an artist. 

"I think each artist has to find his 
own niche in the art world," Noe 
said recently. "Each artist has his or 
her own specific interest as far as art 
is concerned. As counselor, I give 
the students suggestions on where to 
find work, and they, in turn, choose 
the place that best fits their re- 
quirements. 

"I'm finding more and more art- 
related jobs all the time," she 
added. 

CASH FOR 
NEWSPAPERS 

$20 per ton 
Large Quantities picked up 

when our truck is in your area. 
Approximately 10 ton or more 

Thermal Shield, Inc. 
1001 North Kauffman Road 

Hesston, Kansas 67062 

Call 316/327-2131 

Bethan 
Coll Lindsborg, Ks. 

67456 

BETHANY IN KANSAS- 
Someplace Special 

Let us tell you why we think you would 
enjoy studying at Bethany College. 
Ask for a copy of the beautiful new 
viewbook, ready for you! Bethany is 

an unique, historic, accredited liberal 
arts college. You should find out more. 
Write now! 

Name 

Address 

City 

State Zip 

Come in or call us for complete information. 

AUDIO-VISUALS Inc. 

623 Specialists in Our Field 
Kansas Ave. 
Topeka 

Downtown 
Topeka 

Phone 235-3481 

29 



CLASSIFIED 
HELP WANTED 

Join an adventurous summer staff! 
Rock Springs Ranch 
Lake Perry 4-H Center 
Southwest 4-H Center 

Now accepting applications for 
summer employment - 1980 

For information and application write or call: 

Kansas 4-H Foundation 
116 Umberger, KSU 
Manhattan, KS 66506 
913-532-5881 

WANTED: 
Serviceable 4-wheel drive vehicle to haul 

food to campers during the summer Lake Perry 
season-as a donation, or to purchase. Write 
or call Kansas 4-H Foundation, Umberger 
Hall, KSU, Manhattan, Ks. 66506 - 
913-532-5881. 

WANTED: 
Serviceable pick-up for highway and 

delivery uses at Lake Perry 4-H Center. Write 
or call Kansas 4-H Foundation, Umberger 
Hall, KSU, Manhattan, Ks. 66506 - 
913-532-5881. 

WANTED: 
New and used canoes. Contact Kansas 4-H 

Foundation, Umberger Hall, KSU, Manhat- 
tan, Ks. 66506 - 913-532-5881. 

WANTED: 
2,500 donors to Kansas 4-H Foundation 

during 1980. 

FOR SALE: 
22 foot Pelican cabin cruiser-sleeps 4. 

Contact Rock Springs Ranch, Rt. 1, Box 55, 
Junction City, Ks. 66441 - 913-257-3221. 

30 

Earn over $2,000 
while you're 

learning. 
That's what you can earn with the Air Guard. 

While you learn one of today's most valuable job 
skills. Find out more about career training that 
pays. Contact us. 

The most important part-time job in America. 

AIR 
NATIONAL 
GUARD 

The Guard belongs. 

KANSAS AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
RECRUITING OFFICE 

Master Sergeant John Kimball 
Technical Sergeant Charles McLeod 

184th TACTICAL FIGHTER GROUP 
McConnell Air Force Base, Ks. 67221 

Telephone: (316) 685-8071 

Call Collect Today 

FORT SCOTT COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE 

FORT SCOTT, KANSAS 

Fort Scott Community College offers an Agriculture Prog- 
ram that is articulated with 4 year colleges and university 
transfer program. Also a diversified curriculum to accomo- 
date those desiring to increase their practical knowledge 
and skills in the agriculture field. 

Accredited by the State Board of Education and North 
Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools. 

For further information please complete the following 
and mail to Admissions, Fort Scott Community College, 2108 
S. Horton, Fort Scott, Kansas 66701. 

Name 

Mailing Address 

Phone 

Information desired 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Engineering technology 
(Continued from page 15) 

employers willing to make you a 
vital, respected, and well-paid 
member of their engineering team. 

Our expectations for the future 
are limited only by our imagina- 
tions, our hopes, and our technical 
and financial resources. Engineering 
technicians are an important part of 
the team that is working today to 
meet the needs of tomorrow. 

If you have a particular request 
for more information about aero- 
nautical, agricultural, architectural, 
chemical, civil, electronic, en- 
vironmental protection, fire science, 
forestry, health-related, industrial, 
mechanical, metallurgical, nuclear, 
petroleum or structural engineering 
technology, send your request to 
Engineer's Council for Professional 
Development, Guidance Depart- 
ment, 345 East 47th Street, New 
York, New York 10017. 

Journalism 
(Continued from page 28) 

magazines, and books. Sharpen 
your writing skills at school on your 
local newspaper and in volunteer 
work. 

And don't forget, be careful and 
deliberate in selecting the college or 
university that is right for you. Visit 
the campus before you decide. Set 
up .a meeting with the head of the 
journalism department. And don't 
forget to talk with journalism 
students about opportunities to app- 
ly skills during your college years. 

The need for well-trained jour- 
nalists and the importance of their 
work in our society are apparent 
when we consider how much of our 
information and knowledge comes 
through the mass media. Journalists 
work with people who set the pace 
in our society; they feel the pulse of 
public issues. If you are looking for 
a career that is absorbing and 
stimulating, you can't make a better 
choice than journalism. 

SAINT MARY 
COLLEGE 

Leavenworth, Kansas 

This Firm Proudly Recommends 
SAINT MARY COLLEGE. 

CHRISTY'S AUTO SALVAGE 
Route 1 

JANUARY 1980 

Yes,Virginia, 
there is a dynamic 
Christian college 
in the Midwest! 

CONSIDER: Dynamic career 
programs in agricul- 
ture, ministry, home 
economics, nursing 
and 24 other academic 
areas. 

CONSIDER: A dynamic Christian 
atmosphere with over 
1000 students. 

CONSIDER: A dynamic balance 
of extra-curricular 
activities and sports ... 
like our new 
intercollegiate football 
program. 

CONSIDER: Mid-America Nazarene 
College in your future. 

For more information write 
Director of Recruitment. 

Mid-America Nazarene College 
Box 1776, Olathe, Kansas 66061 

beauty college 
512 poyntz avenue manhattan, kansas 66502 

'AtE DKEN 

Approved Scientific Redken College International Approved Pivot Point College 

Please come visit our college to see the 
many advantages of coming here. 

Some are: 
1. Five highly trained instructors to teach you 

2. Pivot Point International College 
3. Redkin Scientific College 
4. Only S.E.S. college in Kansas 

5. Government loan approved 
6. Closed Saturdays and Sundays 

7. New classes first Tuesday every other month 

National Association of Cosmetology School National Approved Accredited College 

31 



Congratulations 
from Midland United 

Dairy Industry Association 
to the more than a thousand 4-H 
members who were enrolled in the 
4-H dairy and dairy foods projects 
in 1979! You are all winners as you 
provide and prepare nutritious food 
for your families. 

Special congratulations to these special 
winners: 

State Dairy Winner 

Angela Scanlan, 
Abilene 

Dairy Foods Winner 

Debbie Reinhardt, 
Erie 

These 4-H members won trips to the National 
Dairy Conference at Madison, Wisconsin, for 
their herds' high production records: 

Sandra Schrag, Reno County, Guernsey, 
Larry Funk, Marion County, Holstein, 
Terry Pankratz, Marion County, Ayrshire, 
Angela Scanlan, Dickinson, Holstein. 

The high county dairy judging team at Kansas 
State Fair was from JEFFERSON COUNTY. 
Members were: 

John Houck, second high individual, 
Dale Wheeler, seventh high individual, 
Susan Lobb, 
Keith Hefty. 

The four top individuals in the state dairy 
judging contest made up a team which went to 
the national dairy contest. They are: 

Ted Van Horn, Franklin County, 
John Houk, Jefferson, 
Kevin Krerking, Marshall, 
Mark Maris, Linn. 

Winners in the dairy poster contest which was 
sponsored by the Midland United Dairy Industry 
Association are: 

Vickie Lichtenhan, Geary County, in the 
division for those in grades 2,3,4 and 

Jarvis Claypool, Stafford County, in the 
division for those in grades 5,6,7. 

32 

Computer 
Occupations 

By Dr. Victor L. Wallace 
Chairman, Dept. of Computer Science 

University of Kansas, Lawrence 

Although computers are used in almost every activ- 
ity in our modern society, certain occupations are con- 
cerned especially with computers. 

Some of the specialties of the scientists who work in 
these occupations are: 

KANSAS SCHOOL 
of 

FLORAL DESIGN 

"A Career With A Future" 

A Course Designed To Train 
Students In The Floral Industry 

Bill Nye, Director 
Professional instruction in Floral Design and Business Management. 
Classes starting every few weeks. Limited to 15 Students. 
Approved by the State of Kansas Board of Education, Bonded. 

Write or Call For A Free Class Brochure 
939'/2 Massachusetts Lawrence, Kansas 66044 

913.843-1400 

ATTEND THE =la 
February 
25-26-27 

9 a.m. - 5p.m. 
American Royal 

Exposition Building 
Kansas City, Mo. 

r)) FREE Admission 

* LARGEST INDOOR FARM MACHINERY 

SHOW IN THE MIDDLE WEST 

Parking - $1.50 
PER CAR 

Tractor Pulls 
Every Night 

Special Free Entertainment 
For the Ladies 

WESTERN 

6A11.1111 FiainaZaatiarm 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



If you have a safety talk at each regular 4-H meeting- 

give a safety skit at 4-H Day and at Regional 
(and win top blue) - 

use a safety theme for your booth- 
sponsor a holiday coffee stop for travelers- 

have a safety survey form available for each 4-H 
family- 

if you do these things, and more, you have a safety-conscious 
4-H club. You may also have the winning club in the Kansas 
4-H safety program. The group who did all this is 

TINY TOILERS 4-H CLUB, 
PAWNEE COUNTY 

Eight members and two leaders from this club will go 
to Kansas 4-H Congress, thanks to the Safety Division of 
Kansas Farm Bureau, donor of 4-H safety awards in Kansas. 

Other 4-H clubs in the top ten are: 
Glittering Stones, Cherokee County 
Sand Springs Rustlers, Dickinson 
Meadowlark, Douglas 
Happy Hustlers, Ford 
Hi-Plains, Logan 
Cheery Cherokees, Montgomery 
Liberty Bell, Osborne 
Victory, Pottawatomie 
Huntsville Helpers, Reno 

They'll each receive $25 for their club treasury, and a 
scholarship for one member to the Kansas Farm Bureau 
Safety Seminar at Rock Springs Ranch. The member who 
goes must be 14 but not past 16 by June 3, 1980. 

Kansas Farm Bureau thinks Kansas people and their 
lives and safety are important and also thinks that good 
safety habits can't be learned too young. For these reasons, 
the Safety Division of Kansas Farm Bureau is glad to be 
the sponsor of the 4-H safety program in Kansas. 

Your club can be a top safety club in 1980. NOW is 

the time to plan and to work to carry out your plans. 

Kansas Farm Bureau 
Safety Division Manhattan, Kansas 

JANUARY 1980 

Computer Programmer-Formulates 
or modifies computer solutions to pro- 
blems through the specification of infor- 
mation structures and computer- 
implementable procedures. Usually, he 
also codes these structures and pro- 
cedures in a programming language such 
as PASCAL, COBOL, FORTRAN, 
PL/I, or LISP, and tests them. 

Systems Analyst-Studies a human 
organization which requires improved 
information control or processing, and 
determines the best strategy for ac- 
complishing the improvement by a com- 
bination of human procedures, 
machines, and programs. 

Information Systems Specialist- 
Studies a system of information and 
selects the means for storing, accessing, 
and retrieving specific data from a 
machine. Examples are library data 
bases, and management information 
systems. 

Operations Specialist-Selects and ad- 
justs the hardware and software com- 
ponents of a computer system to meet 
performance requirements under 
observed or projected usage. 

Research Specialist-Studies the tools 
and models of the computer scientist, 
with a view to their improvement. This 
person works with abstract models of 
problems and areas of application whose 
solution is not yet regarded as feasible or 
acceptably efficient with modern com- 
puters. 

Paraprofessional occupations provide 
service to professionals or assist 
managers in operating environments. 
Some principal occupations are: 

Computer Coder-Codes solutions to 
problems, formulated by others, in a 
programming language, tests them, and 
maintains and updates existing pro- 
grams. 

Computer Operator-Enters pro- 
gramming jobs onto a computer system, 
mounts demountable data files, collects 
and distributes computer output, main- 
tains a vigilance for system failure or 
special requests. 

Computer Technicians-Services and 
installs computers and computer com- 
ponents, preventing failure where pos- 
sible, effecting repair when necessary. 

The University of Kansas and Kansas 
State University both have a full range 
of undergraduate and graduate pro- 
grams in computer science. Wichita 
State University has an undergraduate 
program in computer science. 

Technical schools and two-year col- 
leges offer computer courses, also. 

Persons planning to study computer 
science should have a aptitude for 
abstract subjects, should enjoy problem 
solving, and should be prepared with a 
full range of high school mathematics. 

Jobs at all levels are plentiful, and 
likely to remain so over the next decade. 
Job offers for 1979 BS graduates have 
ranged between $17,000 and $21,000. 



PEPSI 

KANSAS PEPSI-COLA 

BOTTLERS ASSOCIATION 

WASHBURN UNIVERSITY CONGRATULATES 

ALL KANSAS 4-H MEMBERS! 

LET'S GO 

WITH THE 

ICHABODS 

QUALITY EDUCATION IN A BEAUTIFUL 
SETTING 

College of Arts and Sciences 
School of Law 
School of Business 
Nursing Program 
Graduate Program 
Evening College 
Summer Session 

WASHBURN UNIVERSITY 
1700 College 

Topeka, Kansas 66621 

TWA'S COLLEGE 
IS FOR PEOPLE 

0 NG PLACES. 

DON'T SPIN 
YOUR WHEELS. 

If you don't know 
what you want from 
college, and you're 
anxious to get out in the 
world and start a career, 
take off with the Trans 
World Travel College. 

GETA HEAD START. 
We offer a profes- 

sional home study 
program developed by 
the training experts at 
Trans World Airlines. 
When you graduate 
you'll be better qualified 
to work in travel-related 
businesses. And you'll 
get job placement 
assistance from the 
Travel College. 

45. 

FINISH COLLEGE 
BEFORE YOU 
FINISH HIGH 
SCHOOL. 

You could earn your 
diploma in about four 
months. So if you finish 
-and you're at least 
18-you're ready to start 
a career in travel as 
soon as you graduate 
from high school. 

If you haven't 
decided on your career, 
you can get lost experi- 
menting with courses at 
a university...or you can 
start going places in life 
with help from the 
Trans World Travel 
College. 

1====== MN =MIMI NM MI IM NM 

I 

MI IM MEM= IMMIIIN 

Please send me the FREE Trans World 
Travel College brochure. 

Name 

Address 

City 

State Zip 
Mail to: Director of Admissions 

Trans World Travel College 
P.O. Box 747 
Overland Park, KS 66201 

TRANS WORLD 
SRAITHL 
@iLLSOM 
TWA otters an equal opportunity 
training program 

34 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



"Sooner or later you have to 
stop playing games. 

And start thinking about 
what comes next." 

A good place to start is 

the Army National Guard. You see, 
this is the best time of year to join 
the Guard. You can go right into 
training with no waiting around. 

And you'll be home before you 
know it. With a skill. And a good- 
paying part-time job, to boot. 

Get a head start on your 
future. Get going in the 
Army Guard. Now. 

See your 
local recruiter. 
Or call toll-free 
800-638-7600. 

Bert Jones, 
Baltimore Colts 

Get your 
Guard up. 

NATIONAL 
GUARD 

The Gttard belongs 

THE KANSAS ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

HAS MEANINGFUL PART TIME JOBS 
FOR YOUNG MEN AND WOMEN. 

CALL OR VISIT YOUR LOCAL 

KANSAS NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY. 

Advertisers' Index 
Allen County Community College, Iola 12 

Baldwin Advertiser 3 

Barton County Community College, Great Bend 14 

Bethany College, Lindsborg 29 

Bryan Institute, Wichita 21 

Capitol Federal Savings 6 

Central College, McPherson 25 

Cloud County Community College, Concordia 9 

Colby Community College 2 

Cowley County Community College, 

Arkansas City 28 

Crum's Beauty College, Manhattan 31 

Diversified Insulation, Wellsville 6 

Dodge City Community College 28 

Farm Bureau Insurance 15 

Federal Land Bank, Wichita 18,19 

First National Bank, Topeka 5 

Fort Scott Community College 30 

Garden City Community College 4 

Hays Advertisers 17 

Highland Community Junior College 21 

Hutchinson Community College 7 

Johnson County Community College 12 

Journal-World, Lawrence 27 

Kansas Air National Guard 30 

Kansas Area Vocational-Technical Schools... 10,11 

Kansas Army National Guard 35 

Kansas Bankers Association 9 

Kansas 4-H Foundation, Manhattan 30 

Kansas Medical Society, Topeka 20 

Kansas Pepsi Cola Bottlers 34 

Kansas Regents' Institutions 24 

Kansas Savings & Loan Assn 6 

Kansas School of Floral Design, Lawrence 32 

Labette Community College, Parsons 12 

Leavenworth Advertiser 31 

McPherson Advertisers 6 

Mid-America Nazarene College, Olathe 31 

Midland United Dairy Industry Assn 32 

Neosho County Community 
Junior College, Chanute 13 

Newton Advertiser 26 

Rural Electric Cooperatives 36 

Safety Division, Kansas Farm Bureau 33 

Salina Advertiser 26 

Sangamon Mills, Cohoes, N.Y 35 

Sterling Advertiser 6 

Steve Smith Audio Visuals, Topeka 29 

Thermal Shield, Hesston 29 

Trans World Travel College, 
Overland Park 34 

Washburn University, Topeka 34 

Western Implement and Hardware Assn., 
Kansas City, MO 32 

Winfield Advertiser 26 

Money For Your Treasury 

OVER 2 MILLION 

Sunflower Dishcloths 

WERE SOLD LAST YEAR BY 
MEMBERS OF GROUPS. SOC- 
IETIES. CLUBS. ETC. 

THEY ENABLE YOU TO EARN 
MONEY FOR YOUR TREAS- 
URY AND MAKE FRIENDS 
FOR YOUR ORGANIZATION 

Sample FREE to Official. 

SANGAMON MILLS, INC., Cohoes, N. Y. 12047 

KJ Established 1915 

JANUARY 1980 35 



U. S. POSTAGE 
PAID 
Permit 85 

Non-Profit Organization 
Lawience, Kansas 

We're on the Line 
For "You"!!! 

Providing electrical service to the rural 
areas of Kansas just doesn't happen, it takes 

the cooperative efforts of the consumer- 
members of the 38 electrical cooperatives that 

serve Kansas. It's an awesome responsibility 
to serve nearly 80% of the land mass in the 

state, while serving approximately 20 % of the 
population. The job takes determination and 

dedication. 

Load management, weatherization, wise use of 
electricity, and conservation go a long way in 

assuring the dependable supply of electrical 
energy for the present and the future. 

So, when you flip on that switch, or 
plug in that appliance, remember 
it's a cooperative effort between 

consumer-members and 
Kansas RECs. 


